
EL ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΙΑΤΡΟ
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Ένα γυάλινο φιαλίδιο που περιέχει: ένα παράγωγο προϊόν κυτταρίνης διαλυμένο σε αιθυλική αλκοόλη για τον σχηματισμό 
μιας γέλης στην οποία έχει προστεθεί ένα σκιαγραφικό μέσο (βολφράμιο ).
ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΗ
Πρόκειται για ένα μονό αποστειρωμένο φιαλίδιο με τα ακόλουθα χαρακτηριστικά και ένα περιγραφικό σημείωμα:

Ένα γυάλινο φιαλίδιο τύπου I που περιέχει 2,2 
ml εγχεόμενου διαλύματος το οποίο αποτελείται 
από ένα μείγμα αιθυλικής αλκοόλης 94,2%, ένα 
παράγωγο προϊόν κυτταρίνης 5,8% και 300 mg 
βολφραμίου

Ένα περιγραφικό σημείωμα Μία κάρτα εμφύτευσης

ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ, ΜΗ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΧΥΣΗ ΜΕΣΩ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΔΕΡΜΙΚΗΣ ΟΔΟΥ
Τα απαιτούμενα στοιχεία για την προετοιμασία της διαδερμικής έγχυσης, όπως βελόνες για έγχυση στη σπονδυλική 
στήλη, βελόνες και σύριγγες μετάγγισης πρέπει να είναι συμβατά με τη γέλη αιθανόλης και να μπορούν να συνδεθούν 

μεταξύ τους.
Το σύστημα για τη μετάγγιση ή την έγχυση της γέλης αιθανόλης δεν πρέπει να διαθέτει φίλτρα.
Προτιμάται η χρήση σύριγγας με γραμμές διαβάθμισης λευκού χρώματος καθώς η γέλη αιθανόλης με το εναιώρημα 
βολφραμίου είναι γκρι χρώματος.
• 2 σύριγγες (από πολυανθρακικό) συμβατές με αιθανόλη
• Βελόνα μετάγγισης διαμετρήματος G19 (από το φιαλίδιο προς τις σύριγγες)
•  Βελόνες για έγχυση στη σπονδυλική στήλη G22 ή G18, ανάλογα με τον δίσκο-στόχο της σπονδυλικής στήλης (δείτε Κεφ. 

Προφυλάξεις που πρέπει να λαμβάνονται κατά τη χορήγηση).
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Θεραπεία κήλης μεσοσπονδύλιων δίσκων της οσφυϊκής και οσφυοϊεράς μοίρας της σπονδυλικής στήλης.
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ
Η μηχανική δράση του  συνίσταται στην αφυδάτωση του  διογκωμένου και προβάλλοντος δίσκου και στη 
δημιουργία  ενός φυσικού φραγμού που αντιβάλλεται στην απελευθέρωση των μορίων που εμπλέκονται στη φλεγμονή 
και προκαλούν έντονο άλγος. Αυτό το υλικό πλήρωσης συμπληρώνει επίσης το κενό που υπάρχει μέσα στον δίσκο μετά τη 
μετατόπιση του πηκτοειδούς πυρήνα.
Το  είναι ένα στείρο ιξώδες διάλυμα που περιέχει αιθυλική αλκοόλη, ε΄να προϊόν παραγώγου κυτταρίνης και 
βολφράμιο, ένα ραδιοαδιαφανές μεταλλικό στοιχείο. Η έγχυση στον δίσκο του  χρησιμοποιείται για τη θεραπεία 
της δισκοκήλης και ανακουφίζει την οσφυαλγία, το ριζιτικό ή το οσφυϊκο-ριζιτικό άλγος. Το  είναι διαθέσιμο 
σε στείρο διάλυμα 2,2ml για έγχυση. Η ποσότητα της γέλης που περιέχεται σε ένα φιαλίδιο επιτρέπει την πλήρωση δύο 
συρίγγων 1 ml (δεν παρέχονται).
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΗΡΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΧΥΣΗ
Κατά την προεγχειρητική επίσκεψη, ο ιατρός εξηγεί τη διαδικασία και τις πιθανές επιπλοκές της επέμβασης στον ασθενή.
Το ιξώδες του  εξαρτάται από τη θερμοκρασία. Αποφύγετε τη χορήγηση του προϊόντος αν έχει θερμανθεί σε 
θερμοκρασία υψηλότερη από αυτή του δωματίου, γιατί τη γέλη αποκτά υψηλότερου βαθμού ρευστότητα και είναι κάτω 
του βέλτιστου ιξώδους.
Για αύξηση του ιξώδους του, το  μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί στο ψυγείο λίγο πριν από την έγχυση..

  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φιαλίδιο αν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη, καθώς  ενδέχεται να μην μπορεί  να 
διασφαλιστεί πλέον η στείρα κατάσταση αυτού.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Πρέπει  να δίνεται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή σε ασθενείς που πάσχουν από σοβαρή κατάθλιψη ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που 
δυσχεραίνει την αντίληψη του άλγους.
Το πάχος του δίσκου που πρόκειται να υποβληθεί σε θεραπεία πρέπει να αντιστοιχεί τουλάχιστον στο μισό του φυσιολογικού, 
αρχικού του πάχους προκειμένου να αποκομιστεί στο έπακρο το ευεργετικό όφελος της θεραπείας: διατήρηση ενός 
μηχανικά αποδοτικού δίσκου σε συνδυασμό με μείωση του άλγους.

 Μην επαναποστειρώνετε το φιαλίδιο με τη γέλη του.
  Το φιαλίδιο του  είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Η επαναχρησιμοποίησή του ενέχει 
διάφορους κινδύνους, όπως την πρόκληση σήψης, την εξάτμιση της αιθυλικής αλκοόλης, προβλήματα εγχυσιμότητας 
και μείωση της αποτελεσματικότητας του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑ
Η ιατρική πράξη αντιστοιχεί στην έγχυση στο εσωτερικό του δίσκου υπό ακτινολογικό έλεγχο. Το προϊόν εγχύεται 
αποκλειστικά στην κήλη του μεσοσπονδύλιου  δίσκου της οσφυοϊεράς ή οσφυϊκής μοίρας.
Η επαναιώρηση του σκιαγραφικού μέσου πρέπει να είναι ομοιογενής κατά τη στιγμή της έγχυσής του 1 . Η ποσότητα της 
γέλης σεκάθε φιαλίδιο του  μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για δύο δίσκους (μία βελόνα και μία σύριγγα ανά δίσκο)
2 . Η ποσότητα του  που εγχύεται ανά δίσκο ποικίλλει ανάλογα με το μέγεθος του  δίσκου και την έκταση 

της κήλης. Χρησιμοποιείται κατά προτίμηση μια σύριγγα του 1ml ώστε να είναι δυνατή η έγχυσηοποιουδήποτε από αυτούς 
τους όγκους.
Γενικά, συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε:
0,6 - 0,8 ml  για μεσοσπονδύλιους δίσκους της οσφυϊκής και οσφυοϊεράς μοίρας.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΗΡΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΧΟΡΗΓΗΣΗ
Εισαγωγή και τοποθέτηση της βελόνας
Για την αποτροπή έγχυσης της γέλης εκτός του δίσκου, η εισαγωγή της βελόνας στο κέντρο του  δίσκου πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιείται μέσω  φθοροσκοπικής καθοδήγησης σε δύο επίπεδα.
Έγχυση
Η πράξη λαμβάνει χώρα σε χειρουργείο εξοπλισμένο για ακτινολογικές και χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις υπό άσηπτες συνθήκες. 
Συνιστάται η έγχυση του  να πραγματοποιείται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (δείτε το κεφάλαιο «Προφυλάξεις που 
πρέπει να τηρούνται πριν από την έγχυση»). Το εγχέεται απευθείας στο εσωτερικό του μεσοσπονδύλιου δίσκου.
Η θεραπεία χορηγείται στο τμήμα εξωτερικών ιατρείων.
Επέμβαση
Η έγχυση στο εσωτερικό του δίσκου διενεργείται, μετά από την αποστείρωση της περιοχής και τη χορήγηση τοπικού 
αναισθητικού, μέσω οπισθοπλάγιας προσπέλασης, για τους δίσκους της οσφυϊκής και οσφυοϊεράς μοίρας 3 . 
Τα εξαρτήματα για την έγχυση της γέλης  δεν περιλαμβάνονται στην εμπορική συσκευασία του . Για την έγχυση 
στο εσωτερικό του δίσκου, είναι προτιμότερο να χρησιμοποιείται μια μικρή βελόνα:

 •διαμετρήματος 18G για τους δίσκους της ιεράς και οσφυϊκής μοίρας (δεν παρέχεται), ώστε να καθίσταται δυνατή η 
διείσδυση έως την κεντρική περιοχή του ενδοσπονδυλικού χώρου.

          • Σημείωση: Η εν λόγω βελόνα 18G μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιείται ως σωληνάριο για την εισαγωγή βελόνας 22G.
Έγχυση του  στο εσωτερικό του δίσκου.
Ελλείψει αντενδείξεων για την έγχυση γέλης αιθανόλης στο εσωτερικό του δίσκου, διενεργείται η έγχυση του  
στο κέντρο της δισκοκήλης.

Στην αρχή της έγχυσης, ο ασθενής μπορεί να νιώσει ένα παροδικό αίσθημα καύσου στην περιοχή της έγχυσης, το 
οποίο παρέρχεται κατά τη διάρκειατης διαδικασίας.
Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί ο εν λόγω κίνδυνος, το προϊόν πρέπει να εγχυθεί πολύ αργά 4 .

Κάθε βήμα της διαδικασίας πρέπει να παρακολουθείται ελέγχοντας την εξέλιξη της έγχυσης της γέλης στην οθόνη του 
φθοροσκοπίου.
Η έγχυση πρέπει να σταματήσει μόλις η γέλη φτάσει στο εξωτερικό όριο του  δίσκου.
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η έγχυση του προϊόντος, η βελόνα αφήνεται στη θέση της για 2 λεπτά προτού αφαιρεθεί από τον δίσκο 
του ασθενούς.
Άλλα
Η πράξη πρέπει να εκτελείται από επαγγελματία υγείας που είναι εξοικειωμένος με τη διαδικασία διαδερμικής εισαγωγής 
βελόνας σε δισκοκήλες.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

δεν ενδείκνυται για ασθενείς που είναι γνωστό ότι είναι αλλεργικοί σε ένα από τα συστατικά της γέλης.
δεν ενδείκνυται για χρήση σε έγκυες γυναίκες.
δεν ενδείκνυται σε ασθενείς των οποίων οι μεσοσπονδύλιοι δίσκοι δεν έχουν ολοκληρώσει την ανάπτυξή τους (παιδιά).

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
Μπορούν να χορηγηθούν ταυτόχρονες συστηματικές ή τοπικές συμπληρωματικές θεραπείες σε περίπτωση άλγους 
οφειλόμενου σε σύνδρομο ζυγοαποφυσιακών αρθρώσων.   Επίσης, μπορούν να χορηγηθούν πρόσθετες, συμπληρωματικές 
ενδοδισκικές θεραπείες σε περίπτωση θεραπείας κηλών που συνοδεύονται από στένωση του καναλιού της σπονδυλικής 
στήλης, του μεσοσπονδύλιου τρήματος, οι οποίες είναι εξαιρετικά επώδυνες και προκαλούν αϋπνία στον ασθενή.
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
• Παροδικό αίσθημα καύσου • Επιβεβαιωμένη διαρροή γέλης εκτός του δίσκου • Παροδικός ριζιτικός ερεθισμός • Παροδικό 
αισθητηριοκινητικό έλλειμμα • Παροδική παρόξυνση άλγους • Παροδική ακράτεια ούρων • Συστηματική αλλεργική αντίδραση 
στην ουσία • Δισκίτιδα • Βλάβη νεύρου/Νευρολογική βλάβη·

Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που σχετίζεται με το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΟ ΟΦΕΛΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΘΕΡΑΠΕΙΑΣ
Το επιδιωκόμενο κλινικό όφελος του  για τους ασθενείς είναι η μείωση του πόνου και της αναπηρίας λόγω 
δισκοκήλης/-κηλών.
ΑΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ

 δεν πρέπει να αναμιγνύεται με άλλα διαλύματα.
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣΤΟΥ ΙΑΤΡΟΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΚΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Αφού εμφυτευτεί στον δίσκο, η διάρκεια ζωής του  είναι 7 έτη.
ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ +2 °C και +25 °C, προστατευμένο από το φως. Αν δεν μπορούν να διασφαλιστούν οι 
εν λόγω συνθήκες θερμοκρασίας χώρου, να φυλάσσεται σε ψυγείο, στους 4 °C.
ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΜΕΤΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΕΝΩΝ ΑΝΑΛΩΣΙΜΩΝ
Μετά από τη χρήση τους, τα αναλώσιμα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες ορθής πρακτικής.
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΥΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΜΕΤΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟ
Ο ιατρός μπορεί να συμβουλεύσει τον/την ασθενή του σχετικά με τη μετεγχειρητική θεραπεία και συμπεριφορά κατά τη 
διάρκεια της ανάρρωσης. Ανάλογα με την αρχική κλινική αξιολόγηση του ασθενούς, ο ιατρός μπορεί να συνταγογραφήσει 
ορισμένα παυσίπονα που αποσκοπούν στην ελαχιστοποίηση της φλεγμονής.
Η δισκοκήλη, συχνά, συνδέεται με μείωση του μυϊκού τόνου και μη ομαλή στάση του σώματος. Επομένως, είναι απαραίτητο 
να ακολουθήσετε τη θεραπεία σε συνδυασμό με ένα πρόγραμμα επανεκπαίδευσης της στάσης του σώματος. Ένα ορθά 
σχεδιασμένο πρόγραμμα, λογικά, θα αποτρέψει τόσο την υποτροπή όσο και την εμφάνιση κήλης σε άλλους δίσκους της 
σπονδυλικής στήλης.
ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna - ZAC Citis
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Γαλλία
Λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες παρέχονται στη Περίληψη των Χαρακτηριστικών Ασφάλειας και των Κλινικών Επιδόσεων που 
καταρτίστηκε σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 32 του Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού 2017/745.
Αυτή η SSCP είναι διαθέσιμη στην Ευρωπαϊκή βάση δεδομένων για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα, στη διεύθυνση: 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
www.gelscom.com
www.discogel.com

FR  GUIDE D’UTILISATION POUR LE PRATICIEN
COMPOSITION
Un flacon contenant : un produit dérivé de cellulose dissous dans de l’éthanol pour former un gel auquel un agent de 
contraste (tungstène) a été ajouté.
PRÉSENTATION
C’est une présentation sous forme d’un flacon stérile de  accompagnée des caractéristiques et d’une notice descriptive :

Un flacon de type I de 2.2 ml contenant 
une solution pour injection composée d’un 
mélange d’éthanol 94,2% et de dérivé de 
cellulose 5,8% et 300 mg de tungstène

Une notice descriptive Une carte d’implant

MATÉRIEL NÉCESSAIRE ET NON FOURNI POUR EFFECTUER L’INJECTION PERCUTANÉE
Les éléments requis pour préparer l’injection percutanée tels que aiguilles intrarachidiennes, aiguille de transfert 
et seringues devront être compatibles avec l’éthanol gélifié et interconnectables.

L’aiguille de transfert ne doit pas être équipée de filtre pour le transfert ou l’injection de l’éthanol gélifié.
Une graduation de couleur blanche sur seringue est préférable, car l‘éthanol gélifié contient une suspension de 
tungstène de couleur grise.
• (Polycarbonate) 2 seringues compatibles avec éthanol
• Aiguille de transfert de 19G (pour transfert du flacon vers les seringues)
•  Aiguilles de G22 ou G18 intrarachidiennes dépendant du disque et du niveau du rachis ciblés (voir § précaution à 

être prises lors de l’administration).
INDICATIONS
Traitement des hernies discales aux niveaux, lombaire et lombo-sacré du rachis.
PROPRIÉTÉ
Le mécanisme d’action du  consiste en une déshydratation de la turgescence du disque qui fait saillie, 
associée à la fabrication d’une barrière physique bloquant la libération de molécules impliquées dans l’inflammation 
provoquant des douleurs extrêmes. Cet agent de remplissage comble aussi le vide à l’intérieur du disque laissé après 
la migration du nucleus pulposus.

 est une solution visqueuse stérile contenant de l’éthanol, un dérivé de cellulose et du tungstène : élément 
radio-opaque. L’injection du  dans le disque traite la hernie discale et soulage des lumbagos radiculaires 
ou lombo-radiculaires.  est disponible sous forme d’une solution stérile pour injection de 2,2 ml. La 
quantité de gel dans un seul flacon permet le remplissage de deux seringues de 1 ml (non fournies).
PRÉCAUTIONS À PRENDRE AVANT l’INJECTION
Pendant la visite préopératoire, le praticien explique la procédure et les complications potentielles de l’intervention 
au patient.
La viscosité de  dépend de la température. Éviter l’administration d’un produit réchauffé au-dessus de la 
température ambiante, car le gel devient plus liquide et passe en-dessous de sa viscosité optimale.
Pour augmenter sa viscosité,  peut être réfrigéré juste avant son injection.

 Ne pas utiliser le flacon si l’emballage est endommagé, car sa stérilité peut ne plus être garantie.
MISE EN GARDE
Une attention particulière doit être portée envers les patients en dépression sévère ou dans n’importe quel autre état 
pouvant rendre l’interprétation de la douleur difficile.
Le disque à traiter doit représenter au moins la moitié de sa hauteur initiale, afin d’obtenir le résultat le plus efficace : 
préservation mécanique efficace du disque en plus d’une diminution de la douleur.

 Ne pas restériliser le flacon avec son gel.
  Le flacon de  est un dispositif à usage unique. Le risque de le réutiliser peut notamment conduire à 
des risques septiques, une évaporation de l’éthanol, à des problèmes d’injectabilité et à un défaut de l’efficacité 
du dispositif médical.

INSTRUCTIONS ET DOSAGE
L’acte médical correspond à une injection dans le disque sous contrôle radioscopique. L’injection est réalisée 
strictement dans le disque intervertébral ayant une hernie ; qu’il s’agisse du disque lombosacré ou lombaire.
La remise en suspension de l’agent de contraste métallique doit être homogène au moment de son injection 1 . La 
quantité de gel dans un flacon de  peut être utilisée pour deux disques (une aiguille et une seringue 
par disque) 2 . La quantité de  injectée par disque varie selon la dimension du disque et la grosseur 
de la hernie. Une seringue de 1ml est de préférence utilisée de façon à ce que n’importe quel volume d’injection 
soit possible.
En général, il est recommandé d’utiliser :
0,6 - 0,8 ml de  pour les disques lombaires et lombo-sacrés.
PRÉCAUTIONS À PRENDRE PENDANT L’ADMINISTRATION
Piqûre et positionnement de l’aiguille
Pour éviter l’injection en dehors du disque, le positionnement de l’aiguille à l’intérieur et au centre du disque doit être 
confirmé sur le moniteur du radioscope dans deux plans.
Injection
Elle s’effectue dans une salle d’opération équipée pour la radiologie et la chirurgie dans des conditions aseptiques. Il 
est recommandé que  soit injecté à température ambiante (voir chapitre «Précautions à observer avant 
l’injection»).  est directement injecté dans le disque vertébral. Le traitement peut être ambulatoire.
Intervention
L’injection dans le disque est effectuée par voie postéro-latérale pour les disques lombo-sacrés et lombaires, après 
asepsie et anesthésie locale 3 .
Les accessoires pour l’injection du gel ne sont pas inclus dans l’emballage commercial de . 
De préférence le disque est piqué par une aiguille de petit calibre :

•  Aiguille de 18G pour un disque sacré ou lombaire disques (non fournie), de façon à atteindre la région centrale 
de l’espace intervertébral.

• Note : Cette aiguille de 18G peut aussi être utilisée comme une canule pour une aiguille de calibre 22G.
Injection de  à l’intérieur du disque
En absence de contre-indication pour l’injection d’éthanol gélifié à l’intérieur du disque, une injection de  
est réalisée dans le centre du disque herniaire.

Au début de l’injection, le patient peut avoir une sensation de brûlure transitoire dans la région d’injection qui 
disparaît au cours de l’injection.
Pour minimiser ce risque, le produit doit être injecté très lentement 4 .

Chaque injection partielle doit être suivie d’un contrôle de la progression du gel sur le moniteur du radioscope.
L’injection doit être interrompue une fois que le gel a atteint la limite extérieure du disque.
Une fois le produit injecté, l’aiguille est laissée 2 minutes avant d’être retirée du disque du patient.
Autres
L’acte doit être effectué par un professionnel de santé habitué aux injections percutanées des hernies discales.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS

 n’est pas indiqué chez les malades présentant une allergie connue aux composés du gel.
 n’est pas indiqué chez la femme enceinte.
 n’est pas indiqué chez les patients présentant un disque intervertébral non mature (enfants).

RECOMMANDATIONS
Des traitements généraux ou locaux complémentaires peuvent être utilisés simultanément en cas de douleur 
facettaire.   Des traitements complémentaires médicamenteux intra discaux sont aussi possibles en cas de hernies 
avec canaux étroits / foraminales, extrêmement douloureuses et qui induisent des insomnies chez le patient.
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES• Sensation de brûlure transitoire • Irritation radiculaire transitoire • Déficit sensorimoteur transitoire• Exacerbation de la douleur transitoire • Incontinence urinaire transitoire • Allergie systémique en réaction à une 
substance • Discite • Blessure neurologique / d’un nerf

N’importe quel incident sérieux en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé obligatoirement au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

BÉNÉFICE ESCOMPTÉ DU TRAITEMENT
Le bénéfice clinique attendu de  pour les patients est de réduire la douleur et l’invalidité dues à la ou 
aux hernies discales.
INCOMPATIBILITÉ

 ne doit pas être mélangé avec d’autres solutions.
DURÉE DE VIE DU DISPOSITIF
Une fois implanté dans le disque, la durée de vie de  est de 7 ans.
CONSERVATION
Garder à température entre +2°C et +25°C, protégé de lumière. Si cette température ne peut pas être assurée, garder 
dans un réfrigérateur à 4°C.
COLLECTE ET ÉLIMINATION DES CONSOMMABLES USAGÉS
Les consommables après utilisation doivent être jetés selon les règles de bonnes pratiques.
CONSEILS POSTOPÉRATOIRES À DISPENSER AUX PATIENTS
Le praticien peut conseiller un traitement postopératoire à son/sa patient(e) et un comportement à suivre durant la 
convalescence. En fonction, de l’évaluation clinique initiale du patient, le praticien peut prescrire des antalgiques, afin 
de minimiser l’inflammation. La hernie discale est plus souvent liée à un défaut de tonus musculaire et de posture. 
Alors, il est nécessaire de suivre un traitement de rééducation posturale. Un programme doit être adapté pour éviter 
toute rechute ou apparition de hernies sur d’autres disques.
FABRICANT

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, rue Doubna - ZAC Cité
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair France
Des informations détaillées sont apportées dans le Résumé de Sécurité et de Performance Clinique établi selon Article 32 du 
Règlement européen 2017/745.
Ce RSPC est disponible sur la Base de données européenne des Dispositifs Médicaux sur : 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
www.gelscom.com
www.discogel.com
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DE  BENUTZERHANDBUCH FÜR DEN ANWENDER
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Eine Durchstechflasche aus Glas enthält: Cellulosederivat, das in Ethylalkohol gelöst ein Gel bildet, mit Zusatz eines Kontrastmittels 
(Wolfram).
DARREICHUNGSFORM
Eine einzelne sterile Durchstechflasche  mit folgenden Merkmalen und eine Beschreibung:

Eine Durchstechflasche aus Typ-I-Glas mit 
2,2 ml Injektionslösung aus einer Mischung 
von 94,2 % Ethylalkohol, 5,8 % Cellulosederi-
vat und 300 mg Wolfram

Eine Beschreibung Ein Implantationsausweis

BENÖTIGTES UND NICHT MITGELIEFERTES MATERIAL ZUR DURCHFÜHRUNG DER PERKUTANEN INJEKTION
Die zur Vorbereitung der perkutanen Injektion erforderlichen Elemente wie Spinalnadeln, Transfernadeln und Spritzen müssen 
mit Ethanolgel kompatibel und miteinander verbindbar sein.

Das System für den Transfer oder die Injektion des Ethanolgels darf nicht mit einem Filter ausgestattet sein.
Wegen der grauen Farbe des Ethanolgels mit Wolframsuspension ist eine weiße Graduierung auf der Spritze vorzuziehen.
• (Polycarbonat) 2 mit Ethanol kompatible Spritzen
• Transfernadel G19 (von der Durchstechflasche zu den Spritzen)
•  Spinalnadeln G22 oder G18, in Abhängigkeit von der Ziel-Bandscheibe der Wirbelsäule (siehe § Vorsichtsmaßnahmen während 

der Verabreichung).
ANWENDUNGSGEBIET
Behandlung von Bandscheibenvorfällen im Lumbal- und Lumbosakralbereich der Wirbelsäule.
WIRKUNG
Die mechanische Wirkung von  umfasst die Austrocknung der angeschwollenen und hervorstehenden Bandscheibe und 
die Bildung einer physikalischen Barriere gegen die Freisetzung von Molekülen, die an der extrem schmerzhaften Entzündung beteiligt 
sind. Dieser Füllstoff füllt auch das Vakuum in der Bandscheibe nach der Migration des Nucleus pulposus aus.

 ist eine sterile viskose Lösung, die Ethylalkohol, ein Cellulosederivat und Wolfram, ein röntgendichtes Element, 
enthält. Die Injektion von  in die Bandscheibe behandelt Bandscheibenvorfälle und hilft bei Hexenschuss mit radikulärer 
oder lumboradikulärer Symptomatik.  ist als sterile 2,2-ml-Injektionslösung erhältlich. Die Gelmenge einer einzelnen 
Durchstechflasche ermöglicht das Befüllen von zwei 1-ml-Spritzen (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN VOR DER INJEKTION
Während des präoperativen Besuchs erklärt der Arzt dem Patienten das Verfahren und die möglichen Komplikationen des Eingriffs.
Die Viskosität von  ist temperaturabhängig. Vermeiden Sie eine Verabreichung des über Raumtemperatur erwärmten 
Produkts, da das Gel flüssiger wird und unter der optimalen Viskosität liegt.
Zur Erhöhung der Viskosität kann  unmittelbar vor der Injektion gekühlt werden.

  Verwenden Sie die Durchstechflasche nicht, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, da ihre Sterilität möglicherweise nicht 
gewährleistet ist.

VORSICHT
Patienten mit schwerer Depression oder anderen Zuständen, die die Interpretation des Schmerzes erschweren, ist besondere 
Aufmerksamkeit zu widmen.
Die zu behandelnde Bandscheibe sollte mindestens die Hälfte ihrer normalen Ausgangshöhe aufweisen, um den effektivsten Nutzen zu 
erzielen: Aufrechterhaltung einer mechanisch effizienten Bandscheibe und zusätzliche Schmerzreduktion.

 Die Durchstechflasche mit dem Gel nicht erneut sterilisieren.
  Die Durchstechflasche  ist ein Einmalprodukt. Eine Wiederverwendung kann insbesondere zu Risiken im 
Zusammenhang mit einer Sepsis, Verdunstung des Ethylalkohols, Problemen bei der Injektion und einer Beeinträchtigung der 
Wirksamkeit des Medizinprodukts führen.

ANWEISUNGEN UND DOSIERUNG
Der medizinische Eingriff entspricht einer Injektion in die Bandscheibe unter Röntgenkontrolle. Die Injektion erfolgt ausschließlich in die 
lumbosakrale oder lumbale Bandscheibenhernie.
Die Resuspension des metallischen Kontrastmittels muss zum Zeitpunkt der Injektion homogen sein 1 . Die Gelmenge einer einzelnen 
Durchstechflasche  kann für zwei Bandscheiben verwendet werden (eine Nadel und eine Spritze pro Bandscheibe) 2 . 
Die pro Bandscheibe injizierte Menge  variiert je nach Größe der Bandscheibe und Ausmaß der Hernie. Vorzugsweise 
wird eine 1-ml-Spritze verwendet, so dass die geeigneten Volumina injiziert werden können.
Allgemein wird Folgendes empfohlen:
0.6 - 0.8 ml  für lumbale und lumbosakrale Bandscheiben.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN WÄHREND DER VERABREICHUNG
Punktion und Positionierung der Nadel
Um eine Injektion außerhalb der Bandscheibe zu verhindern, muss die Positionierung der Nadel in der Mitte der Bandscheibe auf dem 
Fluoroskop-Monitor in zwei Ausrichtungen überprüft werden.
Injektion
Der Eingriff findet in einem für Radiologie und Chirurgie ausgestatteten Operationssaal unter aseptischen Bedingungen statt. Es wird 
empfohlen,  bei Raumtemperatur zu injizieren (siehe Kapitel „Vorsichtsmaßnahmen vor der Injektion“).  
wird direkt in die Bandscheibe injiziert.
Die Behandlung erfolgt ambulant.
Eingriff
Für lumbale und lumbosakrale Bandscheiben wird die Injektion in die Bandscheibe nach Asepsis und Lokalanästhesie über einen 
postlateralen Zugang durchgeführt 3 . 
Das Zubehör für die Injektion des Gels ist nicht in der kommerziellen Verpackung von  enthalten. Vorzugsweise wird die 
Bandscheibe mit einer kleinen Nadel punktiert:

•   18-Gauge-Nadel für sakrale oder lumbale Bandscheiben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten), um den zentralen Bereich des 
Intraspinalraums zu erreichen.

• Anmerkung: Diese 18-Gauge-Nadel kann auch als Kanüle für eine 22-Gauge-Nadel verwendet werden.
Injektion von  in die Bandscheibe.
Wenn keine Kontraindikation für die Injektion von Ethanolgel in die Bandscheibe besteht, wird eine Injektion von  in die 
Mitte der Bandscheibe verabreicht.

Zu Beginn der Injektion kann der Patient vorübergehend ein Brennen im Injektionsbereich verspüren, das im Verlauf der Injektion 
verschwindet.
Um dieses Risiko zu minimieren, muss das Produkt sehr langsam injiziert werden 4 .

Nach jeder Teilinjektion muss der Verlauf des Gels auf dem Monitor des Fluoroskops überprüft werden.
Die Injektion muss beendet werden, sobald das Gel die äußere Grenze der Bandscheibe erreicht.
Nachdem das Produkt injiziert wurde, verbleibt die Nadel 2 Minuten lang in der Bandscheibe des Patienten, bevor sie herausgezogen 
wird.
Sonstiges
Der Eingriff muss von medizinischem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden, das mit der perkutanen Punktion von Bandscheibenvorfällen 
vertraut ist.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 ist nicht für Patienten mit bekannter Allergie gegen einen der Bestandteile des Gels indiziert.
 ist nicht für schwangere Patientinnen indiziert.
 ist nicht für Patienten mit unausgereiften Bandscheiben (Kinder) indiziert.

EMPFEHLUNGEN
Bei durch Facettengelenke verursachten Schmerzen können gleichzeitig allgemeine oder lokale Behandlungen ergänzend eingesetzt 
werden.   Zusätzliche, ergänzende intradiskale Therapeutika sind auch bei der Behandlung von foraminalen Bandscheibenhernien mit 
engem Kanal, die extrem schmerzhaft sind und Schlaflosigkeit beim Patienten hervorrufen, möglich.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN• Vorübergehendes Brennen • Bestätigter Austritt des Gels außerhalb der Bandscheibe • Vorübergehende radikuläre Reizung 
Vorübergehendes sensomotorisches Defizit • Vorübergehende Schmerzexazerbation • Vorübergehende Harninkontinenz • 
Systemische allergische Reaktion auf die Substanz • Diszitis • Nervenschädigungen/neurologische Verletzungen.

Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

ERWARTETER NUTZEN DER BEHANDLUNG
Der beabsichtigte klinische Nutzen von  für den Patienten besteht darin, Schmerzen und Beeinträchtigungen aufgrund 
von Bandscheibenvorfällen zu reduzieren.
INKOMPATIBILITÄT

 sollte nicht mit anderen Lösungen gemischt werden.
LEBENSDAUER DES MEDIZINPRODUKTS
Nach der Implantation in die Bandscheibe beträgt die Lebensdauer von  7 Jahre.
LAGERUNG
Bei einer Temperatur zwischen +2°C und +25°C lagern und vor Licht schützen. Wenn diese Temperatur nicht gewährleistet werden 
kann, im Kühlschrank bei 4 °C lagern.
SAMMLUNG UND ENTSORGUNG VON GEBRAUCHTEN VERBRAUCHSMATERIALIEN
Verbrauchsmaterialien müssen nach dem Gebrauch gemäß den Regelungen zur guten fachlichen Praxis entsorgt werden.
POSTOPERATIVE EMPFEHLUNGEN ZUR AUSGABE AN DEN PATIENTEN
Der Arzt kann seinen Patienten zur postoperativen Behandlung und Nachsorge während der Genesung beraten. Abhängig von der 
anfänglichen klinischen Bewertung des Patienten kann der Arzt Schmerzmittel verschreiben, um die Entzündung zu minimieren.
Der Bandscheibenvorfall ist meistens mit einem verringerten Muskeltonus und Haltungsproblemen verbunden. Daher ist es notwendig, 
der Behandlung eine Haltungsschulung anzuschließen. Ein richtig gestaltetes Programm sollte sowohl Rückfällen als auch Hernien 
anderer Bandscheiben vorbeugen.

HERSTELLER
GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna – ZAC Citis 
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Frankreich
Detaillierte Informationen sind im Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und klinische Leistung (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, 
SSCP) gemäß Artikel 32 der Europäischen Verordnung 2017/745 enthalten.
Dieser SSCP ist in der Europäischen Datenbank für Medizinprodukte unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed verfügbar.

ES  GUÍA DE USUARIO PARA EL MÉDICO
COMPOSICIÓN
Un vial de vidrio que contiene: producto derivado de la celulosa disuelto en alcohol etílico para formar un gel al que se ha 
añadido un agente de contraste (tungsteno).
PRESENTACIÓN
Presentación como un único vial estéril vial de  con las siguientes características y una nota descriptiva:

Un vial de vidrio de tipo I  que contiene 2,2 ml 
de solución para inyección compuesta de una 
mezclade alcohol etílico al 94,2 %, producto deri-
vado de la celulosa  al 5,8 % y 300 mg de tungsteno

Una nota descriptiva Una tarjeta de implante

MATERIAL NECESARIO Y NO SUMINISSTRADO PARA LLEVAR A CABO LA  INYECCIÓN PERCUTÁNEA
Los elementos requeridos para preparar la  inyección percutánea, tales como las  agujas espinales, agujas de 
transferencia y jeringuillas deben ser compatibles con gel de etanol e interconectables entre sí.

No debe haber filtros en el sistema para la transferencia o inyección del  gel de etanol.
Es preferible una graduación en tinta blanca en la jeringuilla debido al color gris de la suspensión de gel  de etanol con 
tungsteno.
• (Policarbonato) 2 jeringuillas compatibles con etanol
• Aguja de transferencia G19 (del vial a las jeringuillas)
•  Agujas vertebrales de calibre G22 o G18 dependiendo del  disco  de destino a nivel de la columna (ver la sección 

precauciones a tomar durante la administración).
INDICACIONES
Tratamiento de  discos herniados a nivel lumbar y sacrolumbar de  la columna vertebral.
PROPIEDAD
La acción mecánica de  consiste en una deshidratación del disco turgescente y saliente y en crear una barrera 
física a la liberación de moléculas implicadas en la inflamación que causan un dolor extremo. Este relleno también rellena el 
vacío dentro del disco dejado tras la migración del nucleus pulposus.

 esuna solución viscosa estéril que contiene alcohol etílico, producto derivado de la celulosa y tungsteno: 
elemento radioopaco. La inyección en el disco de  trata discos herniados y alivia el lumbago, dolor radicular o 
radicular lumbar.  está disponible en un vial estéril de 2,2 ml de solución para inyección. La cantidad de gel en 
un único vial permite rellenar las dos jeringuillas de 1 ml  (no suministradas).
PRECAUCIONES A OBSERVAR ANTES DE LA INYECCIÓN
Durante la visita preoperatoria, el médico explica el procedimiento y las potenciales complicaciones de  la intervención del  
paciente.
La viscosidad de  depende de la temperatura. Evite una administración del  producto calentado por encima de la 
temperatura ambiente, dado que el gel se vuelve más líquido y está por debajo de la viscosidad óptima.
Para aumentar su viscosidad,  puede  refrigerarse justo antes de la inyección.

 No utilice el vial si el envase está dañado ya que no puede garantizarse su esterilidad.
PRECAUCIÓN
Se pondrá especial atención a pacientes con depresión severa o cualquier otra afección que haga difícil la interpretación 
del dolor.
El disco a tratar debe presentar al menos la mitad de su altura inicial normal para lograr el beneficio más eficaz: conservación 
de un disco mecánicamente eficiente además de una reducción del dolor.

 No reesterilizar el vial con su gel.
  El vial de  es un dispositivo de un solo uso. El riesgo de reutilización puede dar lugar principalmente a 
riesgos sépticos, evaporación de alcohol etílico, problemas de inyectabilidad y a una falta de eficacia del dispositivo 
médico.

INSTRUCCIONES Y DOSIFICACIÓN
El acto médico corresponde a una inyección en el disco bajo control radiológico. La inyección se hace estrictamente en el 
disco  intervertebral herniado, sea sacrolumbar o lumbar.
La resuspensión del agente de contraste metálico debe ser homogénea en el momento de su inyección 1 . La cantidad de gel 
en un único vial de  puede  utilizarse para dos discos (una aguja y una jeringuilla por disco) 2 . La cantidad de 

 inyectada por disco varía según  la dimensión del  disco y de la extensión de la hernia. Se utiliza preferiblemente 
una jeringuilla de 1 ml de modo que sea posible cualquiera de estos volúmenes de inyección.
En general se recomienda  utilizar:
0,6 - 0,8 ml de  para discos lumbares y sacrolumbares.
PRECAUCIONES A TOMAR DURANTE LA ADMINISTRACIÓN
Punción y posicionamiento de la aguja
Para impedir la inyección fuera del disco, el posicionamiento de la aguja dentro  del centro del disco deberá comprobarse en 
el monitor del fluoroscopio en dos planos.
Inyección
El acto tiene lugar en un quirófano equipado para  radiología y cirugía en condiciones asépticas. Se recomienda que 

 se inyecte a  temperatura ambiente (ver sección “Precauciones a observar antes de la inyección”).  
se inyecta directamente dentro del disco vertebral.
El tratamiento puede ser ambulatorio.
Intervención
La inyección en el disco se lleva a cabo tras la asepsis  y anestesia local por la ruta postlateral para discos sacrolumbares 
y lumbares 3 . 
Los accesorios para la inyección del  gel no están incluidos en el envase comercial  de . Preferiblemente,el disco 
se pincha utilizando una  aguja pequeña:

•  aguja de calibre 18 para discos sacros o lumbares (no suministradas), de modo que se alcance la región central del 
espacio intravertebral.

• Nota: Esta aguja de calibre 18 puede utilizarse también como una cánula para una aguja de calibre 22.
Inyección de  dentro del disco
En ausencia de contraindicación para la inyección de gel de etanol dentro del disco, se efectúa la inyección  de  
en el centro del disco herniado.

Al comienzo de la inyección, el paciente puede experimentar una  sensación transitoria de ardor en la región de 
inyección, que desaparece en el transcurso de la inyección.
Para minimizar este riesgo, el producto debe inyectarse muy lentamente 4 .

Cada inyección parcial vendrá seguida de una comprobación de la progresión del gel en el monitor del fluoroscopio.
La inyección debe detenerse una vez el gel alcance el límite exterior del disco.
Una vez inyectado el producto, la aguja se deja 2 minutos antes de ser retirada del disco del paciente.
Otros
El acto debe ser llevado a cabo por un profesional de la salud médico familiarizado con punciones percutáneas de  discos 
herniados.
CONTRAINDICACIONES

 no está indicado para pacientes con alergia conocida a alguno de los componentes del gel
 no está indicado para mujeres embarazadas.
 no está indicado para pacientes con discos intervertebrales inmaduros (niños).

RECOMENDACIONES
Pueden utilizarse tratamientos complementarios simultáneos generales o locales en caso de dolor en la articulación facetaria. 
También son posibles terapias interdiscales complementarias adicionales en caso de tratamiento de hernias con canal 
estrecho, foraminales, extremadamente dolorosas y que inducen insomnio del paciente.
EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS• Sensación de quemazón transitoria • Fuga confirmada del gel fuera del disco • irritación radicular transitoria• déficit sensoriomotor transitorio • exacerbación transitoria del dolor • incontinencia urinaria transitoria• reacción alérgica sistémica a la sustancia • discitis • lesión del nervio/neurológica

Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el dispositivo deberá  comunicarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del  Estado miembro en el que el usuario y/o el paciente resida.

BENEFICIO ESPERADO DEL TRATAMIENTO
El beneficio clínico previsto de  para pacientes es reducir el dolor y la discapacidad debida a disco(s) herniado(s).
INCOMPATIBILIDAD

 no debe  mezclarse con otras soluciones.
VIDA ÚTIL DEL DISPOSITIVO
Una vez implantado en el disco, la vida útil de  es de 7 años.
CONSERVACIÓN
Mantener a una temperatura de entre +2 °C y +25 °C, protegido de la luz. Si no puede garantizarse esta temperatura, 
mantener en un refrigerador a 4 °C.
RECOGIDA Y DESECHADO DE CONSUMIBLES USADOS
Tras su uso, los consumibles deben desecharse según las normas de buenas prácticas.
CONSEJO POSTOPERATORIO  PARA LOS PACIENTES
El médico podrá aconsejar a su paciente sobre el  tratamiento postoperatorio y sobre el comportamiento a seguir durante 
la recuperación. Dependiendo de la evaluación clínica inicial del  paciente, el médico podrá prescribir analgésicos para 
minimizar la inflamación.
La hernia de disco se asocia con mayor frecuencia a un defecto de tono muscular y postura. Por lo tanto, es necesario seguir 
el tratamiento con reeducación postural. Un  programa diseñado correctamente debería evitar la recaída y hernia de otros 
discos vertebrales.
FABRICANTE

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna - ZAC Citis
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Francia

Se proporciona información detallada en el Resumen de Seguridad y Desempeño Clínico establecido conforme al 
Artículo 32 del  Reglamento europeo 2017/745.
Este SSCP está disponible en la base de datos europea de dispositivos médicos en: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
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CZ  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ PRO ZDRAVOTNÍKY
SLOŽENÍ
Jedna skleněná injekční lahvička obsahuje: derivát celulózy rozpuštěný v ethanolu a vytvářející gel, doplněný o 
kontrastní látku (wolfram).
VZHLED
Přípravek je obsažen v jedné sterilní injekční lahvičce přípravku   s dále uvedenými parametry a popisem:

Jedna injekční lahvička ze skla I. typu obsa-
hující 2,2 ml injekčního roztoku se složením 
ethanol 94,2 %, celulózový derivát 5,8 % a 
wolfram 300 mg.

Popisek Jedna karta implantátu

MATERIÁL POTŘEBNÝ K PERKUTÁNNÍ APLIKACI, KTERÝ NENÍ SOUČÁSTÍ BALENÍ
Materiál potřebný k perkutánní injekční aplikaci, např. spinální a transferové jehly a stříkačky, musí být odolný 
vůči ethanolovému gelu a vzájemně propojitelný.

Přenosový a aplikační systém nesmí být vybaven filtrem.
Doporučujeme použít stříkačky s bílými graduačními značkami, které budou vzhledem k šedé barvě gelu 
s wolframovou suspenzí lépe viditelné.
• 2 stříkačky odolné vůči působení ethanolu (polykarbonátové),
• transferová 19G jehla (k přenosu gelu z lahvičky do stříkaček),
•  Spinální jehly o rozměru 22 nebo 18 G podle místa cílové ploténky (viz odstavec o bezpečnostních opatřeních 

během podání).
INDIKACE
Ošetření vyhřeznutých plotének v lumbální a lumbosakrální páteři.
VLASTNOSTI
Mechanický účinek přípravku  spočívá v dehydrataci turgescentní a vyhřezlé ploténky a ve vytvoření 
fyzické bariéry, která brání v uvolňování molekul vyvolávajících extrémně bolestivý zánět. Materiál také vyplní prostor 
uvnitř ploténky, vzniklý po migraci nucleus pulposus.

 je sterilní viskózní roztok obsahující ethanol, derivát celulózy a wolfram, který slouží jako RTG-opakní 
prvek. Injekce přípravku do ploténky koriguje vyhřeznutí a zmírňuje lumbago radikulárního i lumbo-radikulárního 
typu.  je dodáván ve formě 2,2 ml injekčního roztoku. Množství gelu v jedné injekční lahvičce dostačuje 
k naplnění dvou 1ml injekčních stříkaček (nejsou součástí balení).
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PŘED APLIKACÍ
Během předoperační návštěvy lékař pacientovi vysvětlí postup a možné komplikace zákroku.
Viskozita přípravku závisí na teplotě. Dbejte, aby přípravek při podávání nebyl teplejší, než je teplota v místnosti, 
jinak bude příliš tekutý.
Ke zvýšení viskozity jej lze těsně před injekcí uchovávat v chladničce.

 Lahvičku nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozen – obsah nemusí být sterilní.
UPOZORNĚNÍ
Opatrně postupujte u pacientů v těžké depresi nebo jiném stavu, který komplikuje správnou interpretaci bolesti.
Ošetřovaná ploténka musí mít výšku o alespoň polovině výšky normální, jinak nelze zajistit maximální přínos – nejen 
tlumení bolestí, ale i zachování mechanické účinnosti.

 Lahvičku s gelem nesterilizujte.
  Injekční lahvička přípravku   je jednorázová. Při opakovaném použití hrozí riziko sepse, odpařování 
ethanolu, problémy s aplikovatelností a zhoršení účinnosti.

POKYNY A DÁVKOVÁNÍ
Lékařským výkonem je injekční aplikace do meziobratlové ploténky pod radiologickou kontrolou. Aplikuje se striktně do 
vyhřezlé meziobratlové ploténky, ať už je lumbosakrální nebo lumbální.
Před aplikací se ujistěte o homogenní distribuci metalické kontrastní látky v roztoku 1 . Obsah jedné lahvičky přípravku 

  lze použít na dvě ploténky, přičemž na každou ploténku se používá samostatná jehla a stříkačka 2 . 
Množství přípravku aplikované do jedné ploténky záleží na jejích rozměrech a rozsahu vyhřeznutí. Doporučujeme 
používat 1ml stříkačky, aby bylo možné aplikovaný objem pružně upravit.
Obecně doporučená dávka u lumbálních a lumbosakrálních plotének: 
0,6–0,8 ml přípravku.
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ BĚHEM APLIKACE
Punkce a zavedení jehly
Na monitoru fluoroskopu ve dvou rovinách zkontrolujte, že je jehla umístěná uvnitř ploténky a v jejím středu, aby 
nedošlo k aplikaci mimo ni.
Aplikace
Výkon probíhá na operačním sále s chirurgickým a radiologickým vybavením za aseptických podmínek. Přípravek 
doporučujeme aplikovat při pokojové teplotě (viz bod „Bezpečnostní opatření před aplikací“).  se aplikuje 
přímo do meziobratlové ploténky.
Výkon je ambulantní.
Intervence
Aplikace do ploténky se provádí po asepsi a aplikaci lokální anestezie posterolaterální cestou určenou pro 
lumbosakrální a lumbální ploténky 3 . 
Materiál k aplikaci gelu není součástí komerčního balení přípravku . K úspěšnému zavedení do středu 
meziobratlového prostoru doporučujeme:

• provést punkci tenkou jehlou (18 G) určenou pro sakrální nebo lumbální ploténky (není součástí balení).
• Poznámka: 18G jehlu lze také využít jako kanylu pro 22G jehlu.

Aplikace přípravku  do ploténky.
Pokud pacient nemá kontraindikaci k injekční aplikaci ethanolového gelu, aplikujte přípravek injekčně do středu 
vyhřezlé ploténky.

Na začátku aplikace může pacient v místě vpichu přechodně cítit pálení, které v průběhu aplikace vymizí.
K předejití tohoto problému aplikujte přípravek velmi pomalu 4 .
Aplikujte po částech a po každé zkontrolujte progresi gelu na monitoru fluoroskopu.

Jakmile gel dosáhne vnějšího okraje ploténky, aplikaci zastavte.
Po aplikaci jehlu ponechte v ploténce ještě dvě minuty.
Další pokyny
Výkon musí provádět lékař obeznámený s prováděním perkutánních punkcí do vyhřezlých plotének.
KONTRAINDIKACE

 není indikován u pacientů s alergií na některou ze složek gelu.
 není indikován u těhotných žen.
 není indikován u pacientů s nedokončeným vývojem meziobratlových plotének (děti).

DOPORUČENÍ
V případě bolesti fazetových kloubů lze současně nasadit celkovou nebo lokální doplňkovou léčbu.   Další, 
komplementární intradiskální terapie lze také nasadit v případě výhřezu se stenózou páteřního kanálu, výhřezu 
foraminálního, extrémně bolestivého a způsobujícího nespavost pacienta.
NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY• Přechodný pocit pálení • únik gelu mimo ploténku • přechodné podráždění nervových kořenů• přechodný senzoricko-motorický deficit • přechodné zhoršení bolesti • přechodná močová inkontinence• systémová alergická reakce na aplikovanou látku • zánět ploténky • nervové/neurologické poranění.

Každou závažnou příhodu, k níž v souvislosti s prostředkem dojde, je třeba hlásit výrobci a kompetentním 
orgánům v členském státu použití.

OČEKÁVANÝ PŘÍNOS OŠETŘENÍ
Předpokládaným klinickým přínosem přípravku  pro pacienty je zmírnění bolesti a invalidity způsobené 
vyhřezlou ploténkou.
NEKOMPATIBILITY

 nemíchejte s jinými roztoky.
ŽIVOTNOST PROSTŘEDKU
Po aplikaci do ploténky je životnost přípravku  7 let.
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Uchovávejte při teplotě mezi +2 °C a +25 °C, chraňte před světlem. Pokud tuto teplotu nelze zajistit, uchovávejte 
v chladničce při teplotě 4 °C.
SBĚR A LIKVIDACE POUŽITÉHO SPOTŘEBNÍHO MATERIÁLU
Spotřební materiál musí být po použití zlikvidován v souladu se zásadami správné praxe.
POOPERAČNÍ PORADENSTVÍ PRO PACIENTY
Lékař může pacienta poučit o pooperační léčbě a o vhodném chování během období zotavení. Podle klinického stavu 
pacienta může lékař předepsat léky proti bolesti a zánětu.
Při výhřezu ploténky často dochází k poruše svalového tonusu a držení těla, po operaci je tedy nutné zajistit edukaci 
ke správnému držení. Správně navržený terapeutický program by měl sloužit jako prevence recidivy i výhřezu jiných 
plotének.
VÝROBCE

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna – ZAC Citis 
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Francie

Podrobné informace jsou uvedeny v souhrnu údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické funkci vypracovaném podle článku 32 evropského 
nařízení 2017/745.
Tento souhrn je k dispozici v evropské databázi zdravotnických prostředků na adrese:   https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
www.gelscom.com
www.discogel.com



PT  GUIA DO UTILIZADOR PARA O MÉDICO
COMPOSIÇÃO
Um frasco de vidro contendo: produto derivado de celulose dissolvido em álcool etílico para formar um gel, ao qual foi adicionado um 
agente de contraste (tungsténio).
APRESENTAÇÃO
Esta é uma apresentação sob a forma de um único frasco para injetáveis estéril de  com as seguintes características e 
uma nota descritiva:

Um frasco para injetáveis de vidro do tipo 
I contendo 2,2 ml de solução para injeção, 
composta por uma mistura de 94,2% de álcool 
etílico, 5,8% de produto derivado de celulose e 
300 mg de tungsténio

Uma nota descritiva Um Cartão do Implante

MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS E NÃO FORNECIDOS PARA REALIZAR A INJEÇÃO PERCUTÂNEA
Os elementos necessários para preparar a injeção percutânea, como agulhas espinhais, agulhas de transferência e seringas, 
têm de ser compatíveis com gel de etanol e interconectáveis.

O sistema de transferência ou injeção do gel de etanol não pode ser equipado com nenhum filtro.
É preferível uma seringa com graduação impressa em cor branca, dado o gel de etanol com suspensão de tungsténio apresentar 
uma cor cinzenta.
• 2 seringas (policarbonato) compatíveis com etanol
• Agulha de transferência (do frasco para injetáveis para as seringas) de G19
•  Agulhas espinhais de G22 ou G18, dependendo do disco visado ao nível da coluna vertebral (consultar «Precauções a adotar 

durante a administração»).
INDICAÇÕES
Tratamento de hérnias discais nos níveis lombar e lombossacral da coluna vertebral.
PROPRIEDADES
A ação mecânica de  consiste na desidratação do disco túrgido e protuberante, e na criação de uma barreira física contra 
a libertação de moléculas envolvidas na inflamação causadora de dor extrema. Este agente de enchimento também preenche o vácuo 
deixado no interior do disco após a migração de nucleus pulposus.

 é uma solução viscosa estéril, contendo álcool etílico, produto derivado de celulose e tungsténio: elemento radiopaco. 
A injeção no disco de  trata hérnias discais e alivia lumbagos radiculares ou lombo-radiculares.  está 
disponível sob a forma de 2,2 ml de solução para injeção. A quantidade de gel contida num único frasco para injetáveis permite o 
enchimento das duas seringas de 1 ml (não fornecidas).
PRECAUÇÕES A ADOTAR ANTES DA INJEÇÃO
Durante a consulta pré-operatória, o médico deve explicar o procedimento e as potenciais complicações da intervenção ao doente.
A viscosidade de  depende da temperatura. Evitar a administração do produto a uma temperatura superior à temperatura 
ambiente, pois o gel torna-se mais líquido e a sua viscosidade deixa de ser a ideal.
Para aumentar a viscosidade do produto,  pode ser refrigerado imediatamente antes da injeção.

  Não utilizar o frasco para injetáveis se a embalagem estiver danificada, pois a esterilidade do produto não pode ser garantida.
PRECAUÇÕES
Deve ser prestada particular atenção a doentes com depressão grave ou qualquer outra condição que dificulte a interpretação da dor.
O disco a ser tratado deve apresentar, pelo menos, metade da respetiva altura inicial normal, por forma a obter-se o benefício mais 
eficaz: preservação de um disco mecanicamente eficiente, para além da redução da dor.

 Não reesterilizar o frasco para injetáveis com o respetivo gel.
  O frasco para injetáveis de  é um dispositivo destinado a uma única utilização. A sua reutilização pode conduzir, 
sobretudo, a riscos sépticos, evaporação do álcool etílico, problemas a nível da injetabilidade e redução da eficácia do 
dispositivo.

INSTRUÇÕES E DOSAGEM
O procedimento médico consiste numa injeção no disco sob orientação radiológica. A injeção é realizada unicamente no disco 
herniado, seja a nível lombossacral ou lombar.
A ressuspensão do agente de contraste metálico tem de apresentar-se homogénea aquando da injeção 1 . A quantidade de gel 
contida num único frasco para injetáveis de  pode ser utilizada para dois discos (uma agulha e uma seringa por disco) 2 . 
A quantidade de  injetada por disco varia em função da dimensão do disco e da extensão da hérnia. Preferencialmente, 
deve ser utilizada uma seringa de 1 ml para que seja possível qualquer um destes volumes de injeção.
No geral, recomenda-se a utilização de:
0,6 - 0,8 ml de  em discos lombares e lombossacrais.
PRECAUÇÕES A ADOTAR DURANTE A ADMINISTRAÇÃO
Punção e posicionamento da agulha
De modo a evitar a injeção fora do disco, o posicionamento da agulha no centro do mesmo deve ser verificado sob monitorização 
fluoroscópica em dois planos.
Injeção
O procedimento é realizado num bloco operatório equipado com equipamento de radiologia e cirurgia, sob condições assépticas. 
Recomenda-se que  seja injetado à temperatura ambiente (consultar «Precauções a adotar antes da injeção»). 

 é injetado diretamente no interior do disco vertebral.
O tratamento é realizado em regime ambulatório.
Intervenção
Após assepsia e anestesia local, a injeção é realizada no disco pela via postero-lateral,no caso de discos lombares e lombossacrais 3 . 
A embalagem comercial de  não inclui acessórios para a injeção do gel. Preferencialmente, o disco é puncionado 
utilizando uma pequena agulha de:

•  calibre 18 (não fornecida), no caso de discos lombares e lombossacrais, por forma a alcançar a região central do espaço 
intervertebral.

• Nota: esta agulha de calibre 18 pode ser utilizada como cânula para uma agulha de calibre 22.
Injeção do  no interior do disco
Na ausência de contraindicações para a injeção de gel de etanol no interior do disco, a injeção de  é realizada no 
centro do disco herniado.

No início da injeção, o doente poderá ter uma sensação transitória de ardor na região da injeção, a qual desaparece no decurso 
da mesma.
Para minimizar este risco, o produto tem de ser injetado muito lentamente 4 .

Cada injeção parcial deve ser seguida de uma verificação da progressão do gel no monitor do fluoroscópio.
A injeção tem de ser interrompida assim que o gel alcançar o limite exterior do disco.
Uma vez injetado o produto, a agulha é mantida no lugar durante 2 minutos, antes de ser removida do disco do doente.
Outros
O procedimento tem de ser realizado por um profissional de saúde familiarizado com punções percutâneas de discos herniados.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

 não é indicado para doentes com alergia conhecida a um dos componentes do gel.
 não é indicado em mulheres grávidas.
 ão é indicado em doentes com discos intervertebrais imaturos (crianças).

RECOMENDAÇÕES
Podem ser utilizados em simultâneo tratamentos gerais ou locais complementares em caso de dor facetária.   Adicionalmente, 
também são possíveis terapêuticas intradiscais complementares no caso do tratamento de hérnias com canal estreito, foraminais, 
extremamente dolorosas e que induzam insónia no doente.
EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS• Sensação de ardor transitória • Derrame confirmado de gel para o exterior do disco • Irritação radicular transitória• Défice sensorial-motor transitório • Exacerbação transitória da dor • Incontinência urinária transitória • Reação alérgica sistémica 
à substância • Discite • Lesão nervosa/neurológica

Todo e qualquer incidente ocorrido envolvendo o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro onde está sediado o utilizador e/ou doente.

BENEFÍCIO ESPERADO DO TRATAMENTO
O benefício clínico de  esperado para os doentes é a redução da dor e da incapacidade causadas por hérnias discais.
INCOMPATIBILIDADE

 não deve ser misturado com outras soluções.
TEMPO DE VIDA ÚTIL DO DISPOSITIVO
Uma vez implantado no disco, o tempo de vida útil de  é de 7 anos.
CONSERVAÇÃO
Conservar a uma temperatura entre +2 °C e +25 °C, protegido da luz. Caso não seja possível assegurar este intervalo de temperaturas, 
conservar no frigorífico a 4 °C.
RECOLHA E ELIMINAÇÃO DE CONSUMÍVEIS USADOS
Após a utilização, os consumíveis têm de ser eliminados de acordo com as regras de boas práticas.
ACONSELHAMENTO PÓS-OPERATÓRIO A TRANSMITIR AOS DOENTES
O médico poderá aconselhar o doente sobre o tratamento pós-operatório e sobre os comportamentos a adotar durante a recuperação. 
Dependendo da avaliação clínica inicial do doente, o médico poderá prescrever analgésicos para minimizar a inflamação.
As hérnias discais estão, muito frequentemente, associadas a tónus muscular e postura deficientes. Por conseguinte, é necessário 
acompanhar o tratamento de uma reeducação postural. Um programa corretamente concebido deverá evitar quer a recaída, quer o 
surgimento de hérnias em outros discos vertebrais.
FABRICANTE

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna - ZAC Citis
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair França

São apresentadas informações detalhadas no Resumo da Segurança e do Desempenho Clínico, de acordo com o estabelecido 
no Artigo 32.º do Regulamento Europeu 2017/745.
Este RSDC está disponível na base de dados europeia sobre dispositivos médicos, em:  https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
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PT  GUIA DO UTILIZADOR PARA O MÉDICO
COMPOSIÇÃO
Um frasco de vidro contendo: produto derivado de celulose dissolvido em álcool etílico de modo 
a formar um gel ao qual foi adicionado um agente de contraste (tungsténio). 
APRESENTAÇÃO
DISCOGEL® é fornecido na forma de um kit pronto a utilizar com um folheto informativo e as 
características seguintes:

Um frasco de vidro tipo I contendo 2,2 ml 
de solução para injeção composta por uma 
mistura de álcool etílico, um produto derivado de 
celulose e tungsténio

2797

Duas seringas de 1 ml Merit Medical 2797

Uma agulha 19G de alto fluxo Becton Dickinson 0318

Duas agulhas de injeção espinhais Becton Dickinson 0050

INDICAÇÕES
Tratamento de hérnias discais em qualquer nível da coluna vertebral. 
PROPRIEDADES
Os 96% de álcool etílico puro produz uma necrose local do núcleo pulposo. A sua ação 
é mecânica através de uma desidratação do disco turgescente e protuberante, que está a 
comprimir os nervos periféricos da ráquia e que causa dor extrema.
DISCOGEL® é uma solução viscosa estéril contendo álcool etílico, produto derivado de celulose 
e tungsténio: elemento radiopaco. A injeção de DISCOGEL® no disco trata hérnias discais e 
alivia lombalgia, radicular ou lombo-radicular. DISCOGEL® está disponível na forma de um kit 
contendo 2,2 ml de solução para injeção com duas seringas de 1 ml descartáveis (cada uma para 
uma única utilização) e 2 agulhas que tornam a administração simples, asseguram esterilidade 
e previnem a contaminação durante a utilização. A quantidade de gel num kit (um só frasco) 
permite encher as duas seringas de 1 ml fornecidas.

INSTRUÇÕES E DOSAGEM 
O ato médico corresponde a uma injeção num disco sob controlo radiológico. A injeção deve 
ser aplicada estritamente no disco intervertebral herniado quer seja lombar, cervical ou torácico.
A colocação em suspensão do agente de contraste metálico tem de ser homogénea no momento 
da sua injeção. O kit permite a intervenção em dois discos (uma agulha e uma seringa por 
disco). 
A quantidade de DISCOGEL® injetada por disco varia entre 0,2 e 0,8ml, de acordo com a dimensão 
do disco e a extensão da hérnia. É fornecida uma seringa de 1 ml de modo que quaisquer destes 
volumes de injeção sejam possíveis. 
Em geral, é recomendada a utilização de:
• 0,2 ml de DISCOGEL® para discos cervicais
• 0,3 - 0,5 ml de DISCOGEL® para discos torácicos
• 0,6 - 0,8 ml de DISCOGEL®  para discos lombares e do sacro lombar
PRECAUÇÕES A SEREM TOMADAS DURANTE A ADMINISTRAÇÃO
Injeção
O ato ocorre num bloco operatório equipado para radiologia e cirurgia em condições asséticas. É 
recomendado que o DISCOGEL® seja injetado à temperatura ambiente (ver capítulo “Precauções 
a seguir”). DISCOGEL® é diretamente injetado no disco espinhal.
O tratamento é ambulatório. 
Intervenção 
A injeção no disco é realizada, após assepsia e anestesia local através da via posterolateral
para os discos lombares e torácicos e através da via anterolateral para discos cervicais.  
De preferência, o disco é puncionado utilizado uma agulha de:

•  Calibre 20 para disco cervical (não incluída no kit)
• Calibre 18 para discos lombares e torácicos (incluída no kit), de modo a alcançar a
região central do espaço intraespinhal

Injeção de DISCOGEL® no interior do disco 
Na ausência de contraindicações para a injeção de gel de etanol no interior do disco, uma injeção 
de disco intra-herniada de DISCOGEL® é aplicada no núcleo pulposo.
No início da injeção o doente pode sentir uma sensação de queimadura passageira na região de 
injeção que desaparece no decurso da injeção.
Para minimizar o risco, o produto tem de ser injetado muito lentamente. 
Quando o produto tiver sido injetado, a agulha é deixada 2 minutos antes de ser retirada. 
Outros  
O ato tem de ser realizado por um médico familiarizado com punções percutâneas de discos herniados.
PRECAUÇÕES A SEGUIR 
A viscosidade de DISCOGEL® depende da temperatura. Evite a administração do produto 
aquecido acima da temperatura ambiente, porque o gel torna-se mais líquido e fica abaixo da 
viscosidade ideal.
Para aumentar a sua viscosidade, DISCOGEL® pode ser refrigerado mesmo antes da injeção. 
Administração em crianças: como a segurança deste produto ainda não foi determinada para 
crianças, tem de se ter cuidado extremo especialmente no cálculo da dose.
Estéril se o embalagem não é aberto e não danificado. 

ATENÇÃO 
Todos os elementos essenciais do kit são para uma única utilização. O risco de reutilização de um 
dos elementos pode nomeadamente causar riscos sépticos, evaporação de etanol, problemas de 
“capacidade da seringa” e um defeito de eficácia do dispositivo.
O disco a ser tratado tem de representar pelo menos metade da sua altura inicial normal. 
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
DISCOGEL® é contraindicado para doentes que sejam alérgicos a um dos componentes, doentes 
com depressão profunda ou qualquer outra condição que torne a interpretação da dor difícil.
DISCOGEL® é contraindicado para mulheres grávidas. 
OBSERVAÇÕES 
O disco herniado está muitas vezes ligado a um defeito de postura e tonificação muscular. Por 
isso, é necessário seguir o tratamento com a reeducação de postura. Um programa corretamente 
concebido deve evitar recidiva e hérnia de outros discos espinhais.
RECOMENDAÇÕES
Podem ser usados tratamentos locais ou gerais complementares em simultâneo no caso de dor 
na faceta articular.
Também são possíveis terapêuticas intradiscais complementares adicionais no caso de 
tratamento de hérnias com canal estreito, foraminais e hérnias hiperálgicas.
Dependendo da avaliação clínica do doente, o médico pode prescrever alguns analgésicos para 
reduzir a inflamação.
EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS
•  Existe uma possibilidade teórica de fuga para a zona perirradicular ou peridural durante a injeção.

Isto poderia então causar uma sensação de queimadura passageira em contacto com uma raiz.
•  A perda significativa de altura do disco tratado, embora seja improvável, pode levar a lombalgias 

graves.
•  Irritação radicular passageira com dor neuropática pode aparecer imediatamente após o

procedimento.
•  Uma difusão de anestésico local juntamente com a agulha introdutora pode levar a déficit motor 

e sensorial passageiro.
•  Pode ocorrer uma exacerbação de dor passageira iniciando uma semana após a injeção de 

DISCOGEL®.
•  Reação alérgica sistémica à substância.
•  Discite e lesão neurológica.
•  Incontinência urinária passageira 
•  Dor de garganta, pescoço rígido, disfagia.

INCOMPATIBILIDADE
DISCOGEL® não deve ser misturado com outras soluções. 

CONSERVAÇÃO 
Conservar a uma temperatura entre +2°C e +25°C, protegido da luz. Se a temperatura não puder 
ser assegurada, conserve num frigorífico a 4°C. 
RECOLHA E ELIMINAÇÃO DE CONSUMÍVEIS USADOS 
Depois de usados, os consumíveis têm de ser eliminados de acordo com as regras de boas práticas.
CONSELHOS PÓS-OPERATÓRIOS PARA OS DOENTES 
O médico pode aconselhar o seu doente sobre o tratamento pós-operatório e sobre o 
comportamento a seguir durante a recuperação.

FABRICANTE
GELSCOM S.A.S. 
8, Avenue Dubna – ZAC CITIS 14200 HÉROUVILLE-SAINT-CLAIR FRANCE 
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RO  GHIDE DE UTILIZARE PENTRU PRACTICANTI
COMPOZITIE
Un flacon in sticla continind : un derivat de celuloza dizolvat in alcool etilic pentru a forma un gelin 
care a fost ajutat un agent de contrast (tungsten). 
PREZENTARE
DISCOGEL® se prezinta sub forma unui kit gata pentru utilizare,cu instructiunile de utilizare si 
caracteristici :

Un flacon in sticla de tip I continind 2.2 ml solutie 
pentru injectare compusa dintr un amestec de 
etanol, un derivat al celulozei ascociat unui agent 
de contrast (tungsten).

2797

Doua seringi de 1 ml fiecare Merit Medical 2797

Un ac de prelevare de 19G Becton Dickinson 0318

Doua ace de injectare lombara de 18 G Becton Dickinson 0050

INDICATII
Tratamentul herniilor discale la toate nivelele coloanei vertebrale. 
PROPRIETATI
Etanolul la 96° este originea necrozei locale nucleului pulpos. Actiunea sa este mecanica si se 
efectueaza deshidratind discul turgescent si protuberant care irita si compreseaza nervii periferici 
ai coloanei vertebrale si astfel dind nastere unei dureri extreme.
DISCOGEL® este o solutie sterila pe baza de etanol. DISCOGEL® este un gel viscos continind un 
derivat al celulozei cu tugnsten, un agent radio-opac. Administrarea intra-discala de DISCOGEL®

are ca obiectiv tratarea herniilor discale si a calma lombalgiile, radacinile radiculare sau radacinile 
lombo-radiculare. DISCOGEL® este disponibil sub forma unui kit ce contine 2.2 ml de solutie, 
cu seringa de unica utilizare pentru injectare si 2 ace care faciliteaza administrarea, asigura 
sterilitatea si previne o eventuala contaminare in timpul utilizarii. Cantitatea de gel din flacon 
trebuie sa permita umplerea a doua seringi de cite 1 ml prevazute in kit.

MODE DE UTILIZARE SI POSOLOGIE 
Actul medical corespunde unei injection intra-discale sub control radiologic. Injectia se realizeaza 
strict in discul intervertebral ce prezinta o hernie, indiferent daca este la nivel lombar, 
cervical sau toracal.  
Repunerea in suspensie a agentului de contrast metalic trebuie sa fie omogena. Gelul injectat 
trebuie sa fie omogen in momentul injectarii.
Kit-ul permite eventual a se intervine la nivelul a doua discuri (cite o seringa pentru fiecare 
disc). 
Cantitatea de DISCOGEL® injectata pe fiecare disc oscileaza intre 0,2 si 0,8 ml potrivita la 
dimensiunile
discului si a herniei. O seringa de 1 ml este prevazuta pentru aceasta manevra. In general, trebuie utilizat :
• 0,2 ml de DISCOGEL® pentru discurile cervicale
• 0,3 - 0,5 ml de DISCOGEL® pentru discurile toracice
• 0,6 - 0,8 ml de DISCOGEL® pentru discurile lombare si lombosacrale
PRECAUTII CE TREBUIE LUATE IN TIMPUL ADMINISTRARII
Injectarea
Gestul medical are loc in sala de radiologie sau chirurgie in conditii de asepsie chirurgicala. Este 
recomandata injectarea de DISCOGEL® la temperatura ambianta (a se citi capitolul « Precautii de 
Utilizare »). DISCOGEL® se injecteaza direct in discul intervertebral.
Tratementul este ambulatoriu.
Abordul discului 
Abordul discului este realizat dupa asepsie si anestezie locala pe cale postero-laterala pentru 
discurile toracice si lombare si anterolaterale pentru discurile cervicale.  
Implantarea la nivelul discului se realizeaza de preferinta cu ajutorul uni ac de :

•  20 Gauge pentru discurile cervicale (nu sunt furnizate in kit)
• 18 Gauge pentru discurile toracice si lombare (furnizate in kit) in asa fel incit sa

ajunga la regiunea centrala a spatiului intervertebral
Injectarea de DISCOGEL in disc 
In absenta contra-indicatiei injectarii intra-discale de etalon gelifiat,o injectie de DISCOGEL® in 
disc ce prezinta hernia este realizata in zona nucleului pulpos.
La inceputul injectarii, pacientul poate sa resimta o senzatie trecatoare de arsura in regiunea 
injectarii dar care dispare in timpul injectarii. Pentru a minimiza acest risc, produsul trebuie 
injectat foarte lent.. 
Odata produsul injectat, acul trebuie sa ramina pe loc inainte de a fi retras. 
Altele  
Actul trebuie efectuat de catre un profesionist in sectorul medical specializat in tratamentele 
discale percutanate.
PRECAUTII DE UTILIZARE 
Viscozitatea DISCOGEL®-ului depinde de temoeratura. Trebuie evitata administrarea produsului 
incalzit sau la o temperatura mai mare decit temperatura ambianta, deoarece, gelul devine mai 
lichid si pierde proprietatile de de viscozitate optimala.
Pentru a crste viscozitatea, DISCOGEL®-ul poate fi racit chiar inainte de injectare. 
La copil : cum securitatea acestui produs nu a fost stabilita la copil, acesta trebuie administrat 
cu prudenta. 
Nu utilizati flaconul sau accesoriile daca ambalajul respectiv este deteriorat : risc de desterilizare. 

PRECAUTII 
Ansamblul de elemente componente din kit sunt de unica utilizare. Riscul de reutilizarea unui din 
elemente poate in special antrena riscuri septice, o evaporare de etanol,probleme de seringa sau 
o lipsa de eficacitate a dispozitivului.
Discul de tratat trebuie sa reprezinte cel putin jumatate din inaltimea sa initiala. 
CONTRA-INDICATII
DISCOGEL® este contra-indicat la pacientii cu antecedente cunoscute de alergii la unul din 
componente, la pacientii ce prezinta un sindrom depresiv sau orice alt motiv unde din cauza 
caruia este dificil de interpretat durerea.
DISCOGEL® nu este indicat la femeile gravide. 
REMARCA
Hernia discala este legata cel mai des unui defect de tonicitate sau postura. De asemenea, ar 
trebui consolidat rezultatul obtinut printr-o reeducare corectiva posturala pentru a preveni riscul 
de recidiva la un alt disc al coloanei vertebrale.
RECOMANDARI
Tratamentele generale sau locale pot fi asociate in cazul aparitiei de dureri fatetare.
Terapii intradiscale complementare sunt posibile in egala masura in caz de hernii discale cu canal 
ingust, hernii foraminale sau hernii hiperalgice.
In functie de evaluarea clinica a pacientului, praticianul va putea prescrie anelgezice pentru a 
minimaliza inflamatia. 
EFECTE NEDORITE
•  Un incident poate sa survina. in timpul injectarii ,numai prin scurgerea in zona radiculara sau peridurala a

unei mici cantitati de discogel. Acest lucru poate cauza senzatia de arsura la contactul cu o radacina nervoasa.
•  Pierderea brutala si importanta a inaltimii discului tratat, cu toate ca este putin posibil, poate induce 

lombagii severe.
•  O iritatie radiculara tranzitorie cu aparitia unei dureri neuropatice poate sa survina imediat dupa 

procedura.
• O difuzie de-a lungul aului de anestezie poate induce un deficit motorie-senzoriala tranzitorie..
•  O exacerbare de durere pasagera la o saptamina dupa injectare cu DISCOGEL® poate sa survina.
•  Reactia alergica sistemica la aceasta substanta.
•  Trauma neurologica. 
•  Incontinenta urinara pasagera.
•  Dureri de git,incordare musculara in zona gitului,disfagie.

INCOMPATIBILITATI
DISCOGEL® nu trebuie amestecat cu o alta solutie. 

CONSERVARE 
Conservare la o temperatura de + 2°C à + 25°C si ferit de lumina . Daca aceasta temperatura nu 
poate fi asigurata, se va conserva intr-un frigider à 4°C.  
COLECTAREA SI ELIMINAREA DE CONSUMABILE UTILIZATE 
Aceasta trebuie efectuata conform regulilor unei bune practici. 
SFATURI POST-OPERATORII PENTRU INFORMAREA PACIENTILOR 
Practicianul trebuie sa sfatuiasca pacientul sau asupra tratamentelor post-operatorii si o anumita 
conduita a respecta in timpul convalescentei. 

FABRICANT
GELSCOM S.A.S. 
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SI  NAVODILA ZA UPORABO ZA ZDRAVNIKE
SESTAVA
Ena steklena viala vsebuje: celulozni derivat raztopljen v etanolu, kar tvori gel, ki mu je bilo 
dodano kontrastno sredstvo (volfram). 
PRIPRAVEK
DISCOGEL® je komplet, pripravljen za uporabo, z navodili in naslednjimi lastnostmi:

Ena steklena viala tipa I, ki vsebuje 2,2 ml razto-
pine za injiciranje in sestoji iz mešanice etanola, 
derivata celuloze in volframa
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Dve 1 ml brizgi Merit Medical 2797

Ena 19G igla za velike pretoke Becton Dickinson 0318

Dve 18G igli za spinalno injiciranje Becton Dickinson 0050

INDIKACIJE
Zdravljenje prolapsa diska na katerem koli nivoju hrbtenice. 
LASTNOSTI
96 % čisti etanol povzroči lokalno nekrozo v predelu nucleusa pulposusa. Njegovo delovanje je 
mehanično, preko dehidracijskega učinka na otečeni in protrudirani diskus, ki pritiska na korenine 
perifernih živcev in s tem povzroča hudo bolečino.
DISCOGEL® je viskozna, sterilna raztopina, ki vsebuje etanol, derivat celuloze in volfram – 
element, neprepusten za sevanje. Z injiciranjem DISCOGEL® v diskus zdravimo hernijo diskusa 
in s tem olajšamo bolečino, ki izvira iz korenine spinalega živca v križu oz. lumbalnem predelu. 
DISCOGEL® je na voljo v kompletu, ki vsebuje 2,2 ml raztopine za injiciranje, z dvema 1 ml 
brizgama za enkratno uporabo in dvema iglama, ki sta narejeni tako, da olajšata dajanje pripravka, 
zagotavljata sterilnost tehnike in preprečujeta kontaminacijo med uporabo. S količino gela v enem 
kompletu (enojna viala) lahko napolnite dve 1 ml brizgi, ki sta priloženi.

NAVODILA IN ODMERJANJE 
Pri posegu se pripravek injicira v disk pod rentgensko kontrolo. Pripravek se injicira striktno le 
v prolabirani intervertebralni diskus, naj si bo v lumbalnem, cervikalnem ali torakalnem predelu. 
Rekonstituirana raztopina kovinskega kontrastnega sredstva mora biti ob injekciji homogena. 
Komplet omogoča injiciranje v dva diskusa (ena igla in ena brizga na en diskus). 
Količina pripravka DISCOGEL®, ki se ga injicira v diskus je med 0,2 in 0,8 ml, odvisno od velikosti 
diskusa in obsega prolapsa. V kompletu je 1 ml brizga, ki omogoča injiciranje vseh navedenih 
volumnov pripravka. 
Na splošno se priporoča injiciranje:
• 0,2 ml pripravka DISCOGEL® za cervikalne diskuse
• 0,3 - 0,5 ml pripravka DISCOGEL® za torakalne diskuse
• 0,6 - 0,8 ml pripravka DISCOGEL® za lumbalne oz. lumbosakralne diskuse
PREVIDNOSTI MED ODMERJANJEM
Injekcija
Pripravek se odmerja v operacijski sobi, ki je opremljena za radiološko slikanje in operacije, in 
sicer v aseptičnih pogojih. Priporoča se, da se pripravek DISCOGEL® injicira pri sobni temperaturi 
(glejte poglavje »Posebnosti, na katere je treba biti pozoren«). Pripravek DISCOGEL® se injicira 
neposredno v intervertebralni diskus.
Zdravljenje je ambulantno. 
Poseg 
Pripravek se injicira v diskus po tem, ko so doseženi aseptični pogoji in dana lokalna anestezija, 
in sicer preko postero-lateralnega pristopa za lumbalne in torakalne diskuse in preko antero- 
lateralnega pristopa za cervikalne diskuse.  
Po možnosti naj se diskuse prebode z manjšo iglo, in sicer:

• velikosti 20 za cervikalne diskuse (ni v kompletu)
•  velikosti 18 za torakalne in lumbalne diskuse (v kompletu), tako da se doseže 
 centralni medvretenčni prostor

Injiciranje DISCOGEL v diskus 
če ni kontraindikacij za injiciranja etanolnega gela v diskus, se izvede zdravljenje intervertebralnega 
diskusa z DISCOGEL® v nucleus pulposus.
Ob začetku injiciranja lahko paciente v predelu injekcije nekoliko zapeče, kar pa v nadaljevanju izveni.
Za zmanjšanje tveganja je pripravek treba injicirati zelo počasi. 
Iglo se po končanem injiciranju pusti in se jo izvleče šele po 2 minutah. 
Ostalo 
Poseg lahko opravi le zdravnik oz. zdravstveno osebje, posebej usposobljeno za perkutano 
injiciranje v hernijo diskusa.
POSEBNOSTI, NA KATERE JE TREBA BITI POZOREN 
Viskoznost pripravka DISCOGEL® je odvisna od temperature. Ne injicirajte pripravka, ki je segret 
na temperaturo, višjo od sobne, saj se pri višjih temperaturah gel utekočini in posledično nima 
optimalne viskoznosti.
Za povečanje viskoznosti lahko pripravek DISCOGEL® tik pred pričetkom injiciranja ohladite. 
Uporaba pri otrocih: ker varnost uporabe pri otrocih za ta izdelek ni bila opredeljena, se ga mora 
pri otrocih uporabljati zelo previdno, še posebej pri prilagajanju odmerka. 
Ne uporabljajte steklene viale ali dodatne opreme, če je katerikoli del embalaže poškodovan, saj 
sterilnost ni več zagotovljena. 

OPOZORILO
Vse osnovne komponente, ki so v kompletu, so za enkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba katere 
izmed komponent lahko občutno poveča tveganje okužbe, možnost uparevanja etanola, povzroča 
težave z uporabnostjo brizge in zmanjša učinkovitost pripomočka.
Diskus, ki se ga bo zdravilo, mora imeti vsaj še polovico svoje izhodiščne višine. 
KONTRAINDIKACIJE 
DISCOGEL® ni namenjen uporabi pri pacientih, ki so alergični na katero izmed sestavin pripravka, 
ter pri pacientih, ki imajo hudo depresijo oz. kakršno koli bolezen ali stanje, zaradi katerega je 
oteženo ocenjevanje njihove bolečine.
DISCOGEL® ni namenjen uporabi pri nosečnicah. 
OPOMBA 
Hernija diskusa je najpogosteje povezana z okvaro mišičnega tonusa in slabo držo, zato je 
pomembno, da zdravljenju s pripravkom sledijo ukrepi za izboljšanje drže. S pravilnim programom 
ukrepov in tretmajev naj bi se pacient izognil relapsu oz. herniji diskusa na drugem mestu. 
PRIPOROčILA
V primeru bolečine, ki izvira iz zigapofizialnih (fasetnih) sklepov, se lahko istočasno uporabljajo 
ostali standardni ali dodatni (komplementarni) načini zdravljenja.
Dodatni oz. komplementarni načini zdravljenja se lahko uporabljajo tudi v primerih zdravljenja 
hernije diskusov ob hkratni spinalni stenozi oz. hkratnem foraminalnem prolapsu, pri katerem je 
bolečina zelo močna in ne popušča.
Zdravnik lahko, glede na ugotovitve med kliničnim pregledom, pacientu predpiše zdravila proti 
bolečini, ki bodo pomagala zmanjšati tegobe pri vnetju. 
NEŽELENI UčINKI
•  Obstaja teoretična možnost, da vsebina med injiciranjem uide v območje periradikularno ali 

periduralno. To se lahko kaže kot prehoden pekoč občutek v stiku s korenino.
•  Nenadna in znatna izguba višine diskusa, čeprav pravilno zdravljenega, lahko sicer malo 

verjetno, povzroči hude bolečine v križu.
• Prehodno draženje korenin spinalnih živcev s pojavom nevropatske bolečine, neposredno po posegu.
• Difuzija lokalnega anestetika po uvajalni igli lahko povzroči prehodno motnjo v senzoriki oz. motoriki.
• Prehodno poslabšanje bolečine, ki se začne v roku enega tedna po injekciji pripravka DISCOGEL®.
• Sistemska alergična reakcija na snov.
• Discitis in nevrološka poškodba.
• Prehodna urinska inkontinenca.
• Boleče žrelo, okorelost v predelu vratu, motnje pri požiranju.

NEZDRUŽLJIVOST
Pripravka DISCOGEL® se ne sme mešati z drugimi raztopinami. 

SHRANJEVANJE 
Izdelek hranite pri temperaturi med + 2 °C in + 25 °C in ga ne izpostavljajte svetlobi. če v prostoru 
ne more biti zagotovljena takšna temperatura, izdelek hranite v hladilniku pri 4 °C.  
ZBIRANJE IN ODSTRANJEVANJE UPORABLJENEGA POTROŠNEGA MATERIALA 
Uporabljen potrošni material se mora zavreči v skladu s pravili pravilnega zbiranja in odlaganja 
odpadkov. 
NASVETI ZA PACIENTE PO POSEGU 
Zdravnik lahko svetuje svojemu pacientu oz. pacientki glede možnosti zdravljenja, ki pridejo v 
poštev po posegu in glede nefarmakoloških ukrepov, ki pridejo v poštev v času okrevanja. 

PROIZVAJALEC
GELSCOM S.A.S. 
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 IT  GUIDA ALL’USO PER IL MEDICO
COMPOSIZIONE
Un flaconcino di vetro contiene: derivato della cellulosa dissolto in alcool etilico a formare un gel a cui è stato aggiunto 
un mezzo di contrasto (tungsteno).
PRESENTAZIONE
Si tratta di una presentazione in un unico flaconcino sterile di  con le seguenti caratteristiche e un foglietto informativo:

Un flaconcino di vetro di tipo I contenente 2,2 
ml di soluzione iniettabile composta da una 
miscela di alcool etilico 94,2%, prodotto derivato 
della cellulosa 5,8% e 300 mg di tungsteno

Un foglietto illustrativo Una carta di impianto (IC)

MATERIALE NECESSARIO E NON IN DOTAZIONE PER ESEGUIRE L’INIEZIONE PERCUTANEA
Gli elementi necessari per preparare l’iniezione percutanea come aghi spinali, aghi da trasferimento e siringhe 
devono essere compatibili con il gel a base di etanolo e interconnettibili tra loro.

Il sistema non deve essere dotato di filtro per il trasferimento o l’iniezione di etanolo gelificato.
Da preferirsi siringa con graduazione in bianco per via del colore grigio del gel a base di etanolo con sospensione 
di tungsteno.
• (Policarbonato) 2 siringhe compatibili con etanolo
• Ago da trasferimento G19 (dal flaconcino alle siringhe)
•  Aghi spinali G22 o G18 a seconda del disco bersaglio e dal livello della colonna vertebrale (vedere § precauzioni da 

prendere durante la somministrazione).
INDICAZIONI
Trattamento delle ernie discali a livello lombare e lombosacrale della colonna vertebrale.
PROPRIETÀ
L’azione meccanica di  consiste in una disidratazione del turgore e del prolasso del disco e nel creare una 
barriera fisica al rilascio di molecole coinvolte nell’infiammazione che causano estremo dolore. Questo filler riempie 
anche il vuoto all’interno del disco lasciato dopo la migrazione del nucleo polposo.

 è una soluzione viscosa sterile contenente alcool etilico, derivato della cellulosa e tungsteno: sostanza 
radio-opaca. L’iniezione nel disco di  tratta le ernie discali e allevia la lombalgia radicolare o lombo-
radicolare.  è disponibile in una soluzione iniettabile sterile da 2,2 ml. La quantità di gel in un singolo 
flaconcino consente di riempire due siringhe da 1 ml (non in dotazione).
PRECAUZIONI DA OSSERVARE PRIMA DELL’INIEZIONE
Nel corso della visita preoperatoria, il medico spiega al paziente la procedura e le potenziali complicanze dell’intervento.
La viscosità di  dipende dalla temperatura. Evitare la somministrazione del prodotto a una temperatura 
superiore alla temperatura ambiente, perché il gel diventa più liquido ed è al di sotto del livello di viscosità ottimale.
Per aumentarne la viscosità,  può essere refrigerato appena prima dell’iniezione.

 Non utilizzare il flaconcino se la confezione è danneggiata poiché la sterilità potrebbe non essere garantita.
ATTENZIONE
Prestare particolare attenzione ai pazienti in grave depressione o con qualsiasi altra patologia che renda difficile 
l’interpretazione del dolore.
Il disco da trattare deve presentare almeno la metà della sua altezza iniziale normale per ottenere il beneficio più 
efficace: mantenere un disco meccanicamente efficiente oltre a una riduzione del dolore.

 Non risterilizzare il flaconcino con il suo gel.
  Il flaconcino di  è un dispositivo monouso. Il rischio di riutilizzarlo, può comportare in particolare 
rischi settici, evaporazione dell’alcool etilico, problemi di iniettabilità e un difetto di efficacia del dispositivo 
medico.

ISTRUZIONI E DOSAGGIO
L’atto medico corrisponde a un’iniezione nel disco sotto controllo radioscopico. L’iniezione viene eseguita 
rigorosamente nel disco intervertebrale erniato, sia esso lombo-sacrale o lombare.
La risospensione del mezzo di contrasto metallico deve essere omogenea al momento della sua iniezione 1 . La 
quantità di gel contenuta in un singolo flaconcino di  può essere utilizzata per due dischi (un ago e una 
siringa per disco) 2 . La quantità di  iniettata per disco varia a seconda della dimensione del disco e 
dell’estensione dell’ernia. Usare preferibilmente una siringa da 1 ml in modo che sia possibile uno qualsiasi di questi 
volumi di iniezione.
In generale, si consiglia di utilizzare:
0,6 - 0,8 ml di  per dischi lombari e lombosacrali.
PRECAUZIONI DA PRENDERE DURANTE LA SOMMINISTRAZIONE
Puntura e posizionamento dell’ago
Per impedire l’iniezione fuori dal disco, verificare sul monitor del fluoroscopio su due piani immagine, il posizionamento 
dell’ago all’interno del centro del disco.
Iniezione
L’atto si svolge in un reparto operatorio attrezzato per radiologia e chirurgia, in condizioni asettiche. Si raccomanda 
di iniettare  a temperatura ambiente (vedere il capitolo “Precauzioni da osservare prima dell’iniezione”). 

 viene iniettato direttamente all’interno del disco vertebrale.
Il trattamento può essere ambulatoriale.
Intervento
L’iniezione nel disco viene eseguita, dopo asepsi e anestesia locale, per via post-laterale per i dischi lombosacrali 
e lombari 3 . 
Gli accessori per l’iniezione del gel non sono contenuti nella confezione commerciale di . Preferibilmente 
il disco viene punto utilizzando un ago di piccolo calibro:

•  ago G18 per dischi sacrali o lombari (non in dotazione), in modo da raggiungere la regione centrale dello spazio 
intervertebrale.

         • Nota: Questo ago G18 può essere utilizzato anche come cannula per un ago G22.
Iniezione di  all’interno del disco
In assenza di controindicazioni per l’iniezione di gel a base di etanolo all’interno del disco, si effettua un’iniezione di 

 al centro del disco affetto da ernia.
All’inizio dell’iniezione il paziente può avvertire una sensazione transitoria di bruciatura nella zona dell’iniezione, 
che scompare nel corso dell’iniezione stessa.
Per ridurre al minimo questo rischio, il prodotto deve essere iniettato molto lentamente 4 .

Ogni iniezione parziale deve essere seguita da un controllo della progressione del gel sul monitor del fluoroscopio.
L’iniezione deve essere interrotta quando il gel raggiunge il limite esterno del disco.
Una volta che il prodotto è stato iniettato, l’ago viene lasciato 2 minuti in posizione, prima di essere ritirato dal disco 
del paziente.
Varie
L’atto deve essere eseguito da un professionista sanitario che abbia familiarità con iniezioni percutanee di ernie discali.
CONTROINDICAZIONI

 non è indicato per pazienti di cui è nota l’allergia a uno dei componenti del gel.
 non è indicato per le donne in gravidanza.
 non è indicato per pazienti con disco intervertebrale non ancora maturo (bambini).

RACCOMANDAZIONI
È possibile impiegare trattamenti complementari topici o generali simultanei in caso di dolore alle faccette articolari.   
Sono inoltre possibili trattamenti farmacologici intradicali complementari in caso di ernie con stenosi del canale 
spinale/foraminale, estremamente dolorose e che causano insonnia nel paziente.
EFFETTI COLLATERALI• Sensazione transitoria di bruciore • Fuoriuscita confermata del gel all’esterno del disco • Irritazione radicolare 
transitoria • Deficit senso-motorio transitorio • Esacerbazione del dolore transitorio • Incontinenza urinaria transitoria • Reazione allergica sistemica alla sostanza • Discite •  Lesioni nervose / neurologiche

Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al fabbricante e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui ha sede l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

BENEFICI ATTESI DEL TRATTAMENTO
Il beneficio clinico previsto di per i pazienti è la riduzione del dolore e della disabilità dovuti a ernie discali.
INCOMPATIBILITÀ

 non deve essere miscelato con altre soluzioni.
DURATA DI COINSERVAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
Una volta impiantato nel disco, la durata di  è di 7 anni.
CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura compresa tra +2°C e +25°C, al riparo dalla luce. Se questa temperatura non può essere 
garantita, conservare in frigorifero a 4°C.
RACCOLTA E SMALTIMENTO DEI MATERIALI DI CONSUMO USATI
I materiali di consumo dopo l’uso devono essere smaltiti secondo le norme di buona pratica.
CONSIGLI POST-OPERATORI DA EROGARE AI PAZIENTI
Il medico può consigliare il proprio paziente circa il trattamento post-operatorio e il comportamento da tenere durante la 
convalescenza. A seconda della valutazione clinica iniziale del paziente, il medico può prescrivere alcuni antidolorifici 
per ridurre al minimo l’infiammazione.
L’ernia del disco è il più delle volte legata a un difetto del tono muscolare e della postura; pertanto è necessario seguire 
un trattamento di rieducazione posturale. Un programma progettato correttamente dovrebbe evitare sia la recidiva sia 
la comparsa di ernia di altri dischi.
FABBRICANTE

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna - ZAC Citis
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Francia

Informazioni dettagliate sono fornite nella Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica (SSCP), ai sensi dell’Articolo 
32 del Regolamento (UE) 2017/745.
Questa SSCP è disponibile nella banca dati europea sui dispositivi medici all’indirizzo: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
www.gelscom.com
www.discogel.com

RO GHID DE UTILIZARE PENTRU PRACTICIAN
COMPOZIȚIE
Un flacon de sticlă care conține: un produs derivat din celuloză dizolvat în alcool etilic pentru a forma un gel la care s-a 
adăugat un agent de contrast (tungsten).
PREZENTARE
Este o prezentare sub forma unui flacon steril cu  însoțit de următoarele caracteristici și o notă descriptivă:

Un flacon de sticlă de tip I care conține 2,2 ml de 
soluție injectabilă care constă dintr-un amestec 
de alcool etilic 94,2 %, produs derivat din celuloză 
5,8 % și 300 mg de tungsten

O notă descriptivă Un card de implant

MATERIAL NECESAR ȘI NEFURNIZAT PENTRU REALIZAREA INJECȚIEI PERCUTANATE
Elementele necesare pentru pregătirea injecției percutanate, cum ar fi ace spinale, ace de transfer și seringi, 
trebuie să fie compatibile cu etanolul gelifiat și interconectabile.

Sistemul pentru transferul sau injectarea etanolului gelifiat nu trebuie să fie dotat cu un filtru.
Este de preferat o gradație de culoare albă pe seringă, din cauza culorii gri a suspensiei de tungsten din etanolul gelifiat.
• (Policarbonat) 2 seringi compatibile cu etanolul
• Ac de transfer G19 (din flacon spre seringi)
•  Ace spinale G22 sau G18 în funcție de discul vizat la nivelul coloanei vertebrale (vezi § măsuri de precauție care 

trebuie luate în timpul administrării).
INDICAȚII
Tratamentul discurilor herniate de la nivelurile lombar și lombosacral ale coloanei vertebrale.
PROPRIETĂȚI
Acțiunea mecanică a  constă în deshidratarea discului turgescent și protuberant și crearea unei bariere 
fizice împotriva eliberării moleculelor implicate în inflamație, care produc dureri extreme. Acest agent de umplere umple 
și spațiul liber din interiorul discului rămas după migrarea nucleus pulposus.

 este o soluție sterilă vâscoasă care conține alcool etilic, un produs derivat din celuloză și tungsten: 
element radioopac. Injectarea  în disc tratează discurile herniate și atenuează lumbago, la nivel radicular 
sau lombo-radicular.  este disponibil sub formă unei soluții injectabile sterile de 2,2 ml. Cantitatea de gel 
dintr-un singur flacon permite umplerea a două seringi de 1 ml (nu sunt furnizate).
MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE CARE TREBUIE RESPECTATE ÎNAINTE DE INJECTARE
În cursul vizitei preoperatorii, practicianul îi explică pacientului procedura și complicațiile potențiale ale intervenției.
Viscozitatea  depinde de temperatură. Evitați administrarea produsului cu o temperatură mai mare decât 
cea a camerei, întrucât gelul devine mai lichid, iar viscozitatea coboară sub valoarea optimă.
Pentru a crește viscozitatea,  poate fi refrigerat imediat înainte de injectare.

  Nu utilizați flaconul dacă ambalajul este deteriorat, întrucât sterilitatea acestuia nu poate fi garantată.
ATENȚIONARE
Trebuie acordată o atenție specială pacienților cu depresie severă sau orice altă afecțiune care face dificilă interpretarea 
durerii.
Discul care urmează să fie tratat trebuie să reprezinte cel puțin jumătate din înălțimea sa inițială pentru a obține 
beneficiul maxim: menținerea unui disc eficace din punct de vedere mecanic în plus față de reducerea durerii.

 Nu resterilizați flaconul cu gel.
  Flaconul de  este un dispozitiv de unică folosință. Riscul de reutilizare poate duce în special la riscuri 
septice, evaporarea alcoolului etilic, probleme de injectabilitate și afectarea eficacității dispozitivului medical.

INSTRUCȚIUNI ȘI DOZARE
Actul medical corespunde unei injecții în disc sub control radiologic. Injecția se realizează strict în discul intervertebral 
herniat, fie lombosacral, fie lombar.
Resuspensia agentului de contrast metalic trebuie să fie omogenă la momentul injectării acestuia 1 . Cantitatea de gel dintr-
un singur flacon de  poate fi utilizată pentru două discuri (câte un ac și o seringă pentru fiecare disc) 2 . 
Cantitatea de  injectată per disc variază în funcție de dimensiunea discului și gradul herniei. Este de 
preferat să se utilizeze o seringă de 1 ml astfel încât să fie posibil oricare dintre aceste volume de injectare.
În general, se recomandă să se utilizeze:
0,6-0,8 ml de  pentru discurile lombare și lombosacrale.
MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE CARE TREBUIE LUATE ÎN TIMPUL ADMINISTRĂRII
Puncția și poziționarea acului
Pentru a preveni injectarea pe lângă disc, poziționarea acului în interiorul centrului discului trebuie verificată pe 
monitorul fluoroscopului în două planuri.
Injecția
Acțiunea are loc într-o sală de operații echipată pentru radiologie și chirurgie în condiții aseptice. Se recomandă ca 

 să fie injectat la temperatura camerei (vezi capitolul „Măsuri de precauție care trebuie respectate înainte 
de injectare”).  se injectează direct în discul vertebral.
Tratamentul este ambulatoriu.
Intervenția
Injecția în disc se realizează, după asepsie și anestezie locală, pe cale postero-laterală pentru discurile lombare și 
lombosacrale 3 . 
Accesoriile pentru injectarea gelului nu sunt incluse în ambalajul comercial al . De preferință, discul se 
puncționează utilizând un ac de calibru mic:

•  ac de 18G pentru discurile sacrale sau lombare (nu este furnizat), astfel încât să ajungă în regiunea centrală a 
spațiului intervertebral.

• Notă: Acest ac de 18G poate fi utilizat și drept canulă pentru un ac de calibrul 22G.
Injectarea  în interiorul discului
În absența contraindicațiilor pentru injectarea etanolului gelifiat în interiorul discului, se realizează o injecție cu 

 în centrul discului herniat.
La începutul injecției, pacientul poate prezenta senzație de arsură tranzitorie în regiunea injecției care dispare în 
cursul injectării.
Pentru a minimiza acest risc, produsul trebuie injectat foarte lent 4 .

Fiecare injecție parțială trebuie urmată de un control al progresiei gelului pe monitorul fluoroscopului.
Injecția trebuie oprită după ce gelul ajunge la limita exterioară a discului.
După injectarea produsului, se așteaptă 2 minute înainte de a scoate acul din discul pacientului.
Altele
Actul trebuie realizat de un profesionist din domeniul sănătății familiarizat cu puncțiile percutanate ale discurilor herniate.
CONTRAINDICAȚII

 nu este indicat la pacienții cu alergie cunoscută la unul sau mai multe componente ale gelului.
 nu este indicat la femeile gravide.
 nu este indicat la pacienții cu disc intervertebral imatur (copii).

RECOMANDĂRI
Se pot utiliza simultan tratamente generale sau locale complementare în cazul durerilor la nivelul suprafețelor articulare.   
În plus, sunt posibile și terapii intradiscale complementare în cazul tratamentului herniilor cu canal îngust, foraminale, 
extrem de dureroase și care induc insomnii pacientului.
EFECTE SECUNDARE• Senzație de arsură tranzitorie • Scurgere de gel confirmată în afara discului • Iritație radiculară tranzitorie • Deficit 
senzorio-motor tranzitoriu • Exacerbare tranzitorie a durerii • Incontinență urinară tranzitorie • Reacție alergică 
sistemică la substanță • Discită • Leziune nervoasă/neurologică

Este obligatoriu ca orice incident grav care a avut loc în raport cu dispozitivul să fie raportat producătorului și 
autorității competente din statul membru în care utilizatorul și/sau pacientul este stabilit.

BENEFICIUL PRECONIZAT AL TRATAMENTULUI
Beneficiul clinic preconizat al  pentru pacienți este de a reduce durerea și dizabilitatea cauzate de discul 
(discurile) herniat(e).
INCOMPATIBILITATE

 nu trebuie amestecat cu alte soluții.
DURATA DE VIAȚĂ A DISPOZITIVULUI
După implantarea în disc, durata de viață a  este de 7 ani.
PĂSTRARE
A se păstra la temperaturi cuprinse între +2 °C și +25 °C, ferit de lumină. Dacă această temperatură nu poate fi 
asigurată, a se păstra la frigider la 4 °C.
COLECTAREA ȘI ELIMINAREA CONSUMABILELOR UTILIZATE
După utilizare, consumabilele trebuie aruncate conform normelor de bune practici.
RECOMANDĂRI POST-OPERATORII CARE TREBUIE COMUNICATE PACIENȚILOR
Practicianul îi poate recomanda pacientului/pacientei un tratament postoperator și un comportament care trebuie urmat 
în timpul recuperării. În funcție de evaluarea clinică inițială a pacientului, practicianul poate prescrie unele analgezice 
pentru minimizarea inflamației.
Discul herniat este deseori legat de o tulburare de tonus muscular și de postură. Prin urmare, este necesar să se 
urmeze un tratament de reeducare posturală. Un program corect conceput trebuie să evite atât recidiva, cât și apariția 
herniei la alte discuri vertebrale.
PRODUCĂTOR

GELSCOM S.A.S.
8, avenue Dubna - ZAC Citis
14200 Hérouville-Saint-Clair Franța
Informații detaliate sunt furnizate în Rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranță și performanță clinică stabilit conform 
articolului 32 din Regulamentul European 2017/745.
Acest SSCP este disponibil Banca europeană de date referitoare la dispozitivele medicale la adresa:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

contact@gelscom.com
www.gelscom.com
www.discogel.com


